LEGUXAN

062FT

Varaosakirja
Parts Manual
Dellista
Ersatzteilliste

Serial numbers: 0060227->
For machines in North American market

RT
?P‘ Oq

AANT

Gko“?

www.leguanlifts.com

1/2021



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

Sisallysluettelo
Table Of Contents
Innehallsforteckning

Inhaltsverzeichnis

A37416 HENKILONOSTIN MALLI: LEGUAN 190 LEGUAN 190 LEGUAN 190 4

A37385 ALUSTA VARUSTELU CHASSIS. ASSEMBLY. CHASSI. HOPSATTNING. FAHRGESTELL. 6

A419273  TUKIJALKA VARUSTELU OUTRIGGER. ASSEMBLY STODBEN. HOPSATTNING STUTZAUSLEGER. 8

A36775 TUKIJALKASYLINTERI OUTRIGGER CYLINDER STODBENCYLINDER STUTZAUSLEGERZYLINDE 10
A422822 TUKIJALKAVENTTIILI CONTROL VALVE. STYRVENTIL. STODBEN. STEUERGERAT. 12
A36862 VOIMANSIIRTO ASENNUS TRANSMISSION. TRANSMISSION. KRAFTUBERTRAGUNG. 14
A37133 TELASTON KOKOONPANO TRACK SYSTEM. GUMMIBAND. GUMMIKETTEN. 16
A420604 TELAN KIRISTIN TRACK TIGHTENER. GUMMIBANDSPANNARE KETTENSPANNER. 18
A420601  KIRISTINKELKKA TENSIONING SYSTEM. SPANNSYSTEM SPANNVORRICHTUNG. 20
A420608 VETOPYORA VARUSTELU DRIVE WHEEL. TRACKS. DRIVHJUL GUMMIBAND ANTRIEBSRAD. 22
A37132 PYORAALUSTA ASENNUS CHASSIS FOUR WHEEL CHASSI FYRHJULSDRIFT FAHRGESTELL 24
A420617 MOOTTORIBLOKI VAKIO HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK MOTOR HYDRAULIKVERTEILER 26
A37129 MOOTTORIBLOKI LISA HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK EXTRA HYDRAULIKBLOCK EXTRA 28
A37283 HYDRAULIBLOKI HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD. HYDRAULBLOCK. HYDRAULIKVERTEIL. 30
A37576 PAINESUODATIN PRESSURE FILTER TRYCKFILTER DRUCKFILTER 32
A36991 MASKI VARUSTELU FRONT MASK. FRAMMASK. HOPSATTNIN  FRONTMASKE. 34
A443780 KYTKENTAKOTELO 120V CONNECTION BOX 120V KOPPLINGSBOX 120V SCHALTKASTEN 120V 36
A422832 HYDRAULIOLJYSAILIO HYDRAULIC OIL TANK. HYDRAULOLJETANK HYDRAULIKOLTANK 38
A443236 SAHKOMOOTTORI 120V ELECTRIC MOTOR 120V ELMOTOR 120V ELEKTROMOTOR 120V 40
A37574 MOOTTORIN ASENNUS ENGINE 7482 DIESELMOTOR Z482. DIESELMOTOR Z482. 42
A36797 POLTTOAINESAILIO FUEL TANK. ASSEMBLY. BRANSLETANK. KRAFTSTOFFTANK. 44
A37127 JAAHDYTIN ASENNUS JA RADIATOR. ASSEMBLY. KYLARE. HOPSATTNING. KUHLER. ZUSAMMENBAU. 46
A37128 PAKOPUTKI ASENNUS JA EXHAUST PIPE. AVGASROR. HOPSATTNIN AUSPUFF. ZUSAMMENBAU 48
A37305 KAASUN SAATOMOOTTORI  ACTUATOR MOTOR. STALLDON. HOPSATTNIN STELLMOTOR. 50
A37113 KAANTOKEHA ASENNUS SLEWING RING. SVANGLAGER. DREHKRANZ. 52
A36793 MUOVISUOJASARJA COVER PANELS. KIT. SKYDDSPLATAR. SATS. VERKLEIDUNGEN. SATZ. 54
A37130 AKKU. KOKOONPANO BATTERY WITH BATTERI MED BATTERIE MIT 56
A37370 PAAVIRTAKYTKIN KP BATTERY DISCONNECT HUVUDSTROMBRYTARE HAUPTSCHALTER MIT 58
A421712  KESKIAS. TUNNISTIN SENSOR. CENTER GIVARE. MITTSTALLNIN GEBER. MITTELSTELLUN 60
A37158 PUOMISTO 19M ASENNUS BOOMS. ASSEMBLY. BOMMARNA. HOPSATTNIN HUBARME. ZUSAMMENBAU 62
A37358 PILARI ASENNUS PEDESTAL. ASSEMBLY SVANGTORN. DREHTURM. ZUSAMMENBA 64
A37318 KYTKENTAKOTELO CONTROL BOX EQUIPPED  KOPPLINGSBOX MED SCHALTKASTEN MIT 66
A441686 ALAOHJAUS ASENNUS LOWER CONTROLS STYRNING PA MARKNIVA BODENBEDIENUNG 68
A422836 ALAOHJAUSVENTTIILI CONTROL VALVE LOWER STYRVENTIL PA STEUERGERAT 70
A422341 KYTKENTAKOTELO CONNECTION BOX LOWER  KOPPLINGSBOX PA SCHALTKASTEN 72

2/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021
A442864 HUOLTONAYTTO ASENNUS _ SERVICE DISPLAY SERVICESKARM WARTUNGSDISPLAY 74
A37384 _ NOSTOPUOMI 1 LOWER BOOM 1. LEGUAN __ UNDERBOM 1. LEGUAN UNTERARM 1. LEGUAN 76
A37302 _ HYDRAULIVENTTIILI CONTROL VALVE DRIVE STYRVENTIL STEUERGERAT FAHREN 78
A422829  VALINTAVENTTIILI SELECTOR VALVE VALJARVENTIL WAHLVENTIL 80
A37180  PAATYKAPPALE 1 KP KNUCKLE PIECE 1. LEDSTYCKE 1. GELENKTEIL 1. 82
A420363 _ NOSTOSYLINTERI KP LIFT CYLINDER. LYFTCYLINDER, HUBZYLINDER. 84
A37168 _ NOSTOPUOMI 2 ASENNUS __ LOWER BOOM 2. LYFTBOM 2. HUBARM 2. KOMPLETT 86
A422039 _ TANKITUSLOHKO HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK L190 HYDRAULIKVERTEIL 88
A37151 _ TELESKOOPPI ASENNUS TELESCOPIC BOOM. TELESKOPBOM. TELESKOPARM. 90
A439991 _ TAITTOPUOMI VAIJERI UPPER BOOM. LEGUAN OVERBOM. LEGUAN 190 OBERARM. LEGUAN 190 92
A443796  TELESKOOPPISYLINTERI  TELESCOPIC CYLINDER TELESKOPCYLINDER TELESKOPZYLINDER 94
A439993  VALIPUOMI VAIJERI MIDDLE BOOM ASSEMBLY _ MELLANBOM HOPSATTNIN _ ZWISCHENARM 92
A439998  JATKE VAIJERI TELESCOPE ASSEMBLY TELESKOP HOPSATTN TELESKOPARM ZUSAMMB 98
A421993  TAITTOSYLINTERI KP HYDR. CYLINDER UPPER ___ HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDR. ZYLINDER 100
A37159 _ JIB ASENNUS JIB BOOM. ASSEMBLY. JIBB BOM. HOPSATTNIN KORBARM. ZUSAMMENBAU _ 102
A419590  HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDRAULIC CYLINDER HYDRAULCYLINDER JIBB HYDRAULIKZYLINDER 104
A419594 HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDR. CYLINDER WITH HYDR. CYLINDER MED HYDR. ZYLINDER MIT 106
A37196 _ TYOTASO+VAKAAJA PLATFORM WITH SELF ARBETSKORG MED ARBEITSBUHNE MIT 108
A442165 KORINKAANTO ASENNUS  ROTATION PLATFORM VRIDNING ARBETSKORG DREHEN ARBEITSBUHNE 110
A423575 _ KORIN RIIPUKE MOUNTING BRACKET FASTE. ARBETSKORG AUFNAHME. ARBEITSBUH 112
A37522  OHJAUSPANEELI CONTROL PANEL REGLAGEPANEL BEDIENPULT 114
A423423  SAHKOKOTELO. VASEN CONTROLS BOX LEFT ELBRYTAREBOX VANST SCHALTKASTEN LINKS 116
A423424 SAHKOKOTELO. OIKEA CONTROLS BOX RIGHT ELBRYTAREBOX HOGER SCHALTKASTEN RECHTS 118
A423133  VENTTIILI KP VALVE. ASSEMBLY. VENTIL. HOPSATTNING. VENTIL. ZUSAMMENBAU. 120
A37468  HYDRAULIIKKA ASENNUS _ CONTROL VALVE. STYRVENTIL. STEUERGERAT. 122
A418645  TYOKORI VARUSTELU WORK PLATFORM COMPL. _ ARBETSKORG KOMPLETT ___ ARBEITSBUHNE KOMPL. 124
A443939  TYOKORI KAPEA WORK PLATFORM ARBETSKORG 900X820MM __ ARBEITSBUHNE 126
A443940  VALIJOHDE KULKUAUKKO _ CROSS BAR. OPENING STANG. OPPNING QUERSTANGE. OFFNUNG 128
A421621 TYOVALO WORK LIGHT. ON ARBETSLJUS. ARBEITSLICHT. 130
A417499  VALIJOHDE KULKUAUKKO _ CROSS BAR. OPENING STANG. OPPNING QUERSTANGE. OFFNUNG 132
A443950  JALKAPOLJIN ASENNUS PEDAL. WORK FOTPEDAL ARBETSKORG ___ FUSSPEDAL ARBEITSBUH 134
A422875  KAUKO-OHJAUS/TALUTUS __ REMOTE CONTROL. FJARRKONTROLL. FERNBEDIENUNG 136
A441793  KAUKO-OHJAUSVENTTIIL __ CONTROL VALVE STYRVENTIL STEUERGERAT 138
A442166 _ KOTELO ASENNUS JA HOUSING WITH BOX MED UTRUSTNING KASTEN AUSGERUSTET 140
A37583  LETKUSARJA HYDR. HOSES. HYDRAULSLANGAR. HYDR. SCHLAUCHE.KOMP 142
A443724  TARRASARJA USA DECAL KIT USA LEGUAN DEKALSATS USA LEGUAN ___ AUFKLEBERSATZ USA 144
3/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37416 HENKILONOSTIN MALLI:, LEGUAN 190

4/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37416

HENKILONOSTIN MALLI:, LEGUAN 190

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
el e NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ‘he
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37385 1 ALUSTA VARUSTELU CHASSIS. ASSEMBLY. CHASSI. HOPSATTNING. FAHRGESTELL. 6
2 A37158 1 PUOMISTO 19M ASENNUS | BOOMS. ASSEMBLY. BOMMARNA. HOPSATTNIN | HUBARME. ZUSAMMENBAU 62
3 A37583 1 LETKUSARJA HYDR. HOSES. HYDRAULSLANGAR. HYDR. SCHLAUCHE.KOMP 142
4 A37382 1 JOHTOSARJA L190 WIRE HARNESS LEGUAN | KABELHARVA LEGUAN KABELBAUM LEGUAN 190

5/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

CHASSIS. ASSEMBLY.

A37385 ALUSTA VARUSTELU,

6/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37385 ALUSTA VARUSTELU,

CHASSIS.

ASSEMBLY.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
poe | oo | 4 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | gpa
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36789 1 | RUNKO HITSAUS JA CHASSIS. LEGUAN CHASSI. LEGUAN 160M2 RAHMEN. LEGUAN 160M2 -
2 A419273 4 | TUKIJALKA VARUSTELU OUTRIGGER. ASSEMBLY STODBEN. HOPSATTNING | STUTZAUSLEGER. 8
3 A422822 1 | TUKIJALKAVENTTIILI CONTROL VALVE. STYRVENTIL. STODBEN. STEUERGERAT. 12
4 A36862 1 | VOIMANSIIRTO ASENNUS | TRANSMISSION. TRANSMISSION. KRAFTUBERTRAGUNG. 14
5 A37133 1 | TELASTON KOKOONPANO | TRACK SYSTEM. GUMMIBAND. GUMMIKETTEN. 16
6 A37132 1 | PYORAALUSTA ASENNUS | CHASSIS FOUR WHEEL CHASSI FYRHJULSDRIFT FAHRGESTELL 24
7 A420617 1 | MOOTTORIBLOKI VAKIO HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK MOTOR HYDRAULIKVERTEILER 26
8 A37129 1 | MOOTTORIBLOKI LISA HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK EXTRA HYDRAULIKBLOCK EXTRA 28
9 A37283 1 | HYDRAULIBLOKI HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD. HYDRAULBLOCK. HYDRAULIKVERTEIL. 30
10 A37576 1 | PAINESUODATIN PRESSURE FILTER TRYCKFILTER DRUCKFILTER 32
11 A36991 1 | MASKI VARUSTELU FRONT MASK. FRAMMASK. HOPSATTNIN | FRONTMASKE. 34
12 | A422832 1 | HYDRAULIOLJYSAILIO HYDRAULIC OIL TANK. HYDRAULOLJETANK HYDRAULIKOLTANK 38
13 | A443236 1 | SAHKOMOOTTORI 120V ELECTRIC MOTOR 120V ELMOTOR 120V ELEKTROMOTOR 120V 40
14 A37574 1 | MOOTTORIN ASENNUS ENGINE 7482 DIESELMOTOR Z482. DIESELMOTOR Z482. 42
15 A36797 1 | POLTTOAINESAILIO FUEL TANK. ASSEMBLY. BRANSLETANK. KRAFTSTOFFTANK. 44
16 A37127 1 | JAAHDYTIN ASENNUS JA RADIATOR. ASSEMBLY. KYLARE. HOPSATTNING. KUHLER. ZUSAMMENBAU. 46
17 A37128 1 | PAKOPUTKI ASENNUS JA EXHAUST PIPE. AVGASROR. HOPSATTNIN | AUSPUFF. ZUSAMMENBAU 48
18 A37305 1 | KAASUN SAATOMOOTTORI | ACTUATOR MOTOR. STALLDON. HOPSATTNIN STELLMOTOR. 50
19 66462 1 | KUMITULPPA 2011175 RUBBER PLUG GUMMIPROPP GUMMIPFROPFEN -
20 A37113 1 | KAANTOKEHA ASENNUS SLEWING RING. SVANGLAGER. DREHKRANZ. 52
21 A36793 1 | MUOVISUOJASARJA COVER PANELS. KIT. SKYDDSPLATAR. SATS. VERKLEIDUNGEN. SATZ. 54
22 | A423556 1 | KALLISTUSANTURI IFM INCLINOMETER IFM VINKELMATARE IFM NEIGUNGSMESSER IFM -
23 A37130 1 | AKKU. KOKOONPANO BATTERY WITH BATTERI MED BATTERIE MIT 56
24 A37370 1 | PAAVIRTAKYTKIN KP BATTERY DISCONNECT HUVUDSTROMBRYTARE HAUPTSCHALTER MIT 58
25 | A421712 1 | KESKIAS. TUNNISTIN SENSOR. CENTER GIVARE. MITTSTALLNIN GEBER. MITTELSTELLUN 60
26 | A420914 1 | POHJAPANSSARI ALUSTA | BOTTOM PLATE. BOTTENPANSAR. BODENPANZER. -
27 | A411049 1 | VERKKOLEVY NET NAT NETZ -
28 | A421037 1 | LAMPOSUOJALEVY HEAT SHIELD. CHASSIS VARMESKYDD. CHASSI HITZESCHILD. -
29 66136 1 | PAATEVASTUS CANOPEN | TERMINATION RESISTOR | TERMINERINGSMOTSTAND | ABSCHLUSSWIDERSTAND -
30 66430 1 | VESIVAAKA PYOREA SPIRIT LEVEL ROUND VATTENPASS RUND WASSERWAAGE RUND -
31 73040 3 | KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
32 74471 4 | KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAG. HEAD SCREW M SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 5* | INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
33 73766 2 | KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
34 75089 2 | KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
35 73121 3 | ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
36 75048 2 | ALUSLEVY KATERUUVIN WASHER F6.3/F16-3 BRICKA F6.3/F16-3 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
37 71680 2 | ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
38 74448 4 | ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

7/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A419273 TUKIJALKA VARUSTELU, OUTRIGGER. ASSEMBLY

8/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A419273 TUKIJALKA VARUSTELU, OUTRIGGER. ASSEMBLY

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
REE | peant e | NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ‘oox
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36603 1 TUKIJALKA HITSAUS JA OUTRIGGER. LEGUAN STODBEN. LEGUAN STUTZAUSLEGER. -
2 A36775 1 TUKIJALKASYLINTERI OUTRIGGER CYLINDER STODBENCYLINDER STUTZAUSLEGERZYLINDE 10
3 A442095 1 TUKIJALKASUOJA ABS PROTECTIVE PLATE. SKYDDSKIVA. ABS GRA SCHUTZ. ABS GRAU. -
4 A441815 1 VAHVIKE TUKIJALKASUO REINFORCEMENT. STOD SKYDDSKIVA. ABS VERSTARKUNG. SCHUTZ. -
5 A422169 1 TASSU 500X300 FOOT PLATE 500*300. SLITSKO 500*300. KUFEN 500*300. -
6 A410287 1 TASSU 30MM KOROTETTU | FOOT. OUTRIGGER FOT. STODBEN FUSS. STUTZAUSLEGER -
7 A419453 3 LIUKUESTE ANTI SKID. OUTRIGGER SLIRSKYDD. FOT GLEITSCHUTZ KUFEN -
8 A422170 1 ISO POHJALEVY. PLASTIC PLATE SKID PLASTSKIVA. SLITSKO KUNSTSTOFFSCHEIBE -
9 A411263 1 TASSUN POHJALEVY BOTTOM PLATE. FOOT SKIVA. FOT SCHEIBE. FUSS -
10 A420371 1 TAPPI 35 PIVOT PIN 35-113 LEDTAPP 35-113 GELENKBOLZEN 35-113 -
11 A420554 1 TAPPI 40 PIVOT PIN 40-148 LEDTAPP 40-148 GELENKBOLZEN 40-148 -
12 A420321 1 TAPPI 35 PIVOT PIN F35 LEGUAN LEDTAPP F35 LEGUAN GELENKBOLZEN F35 -
13 A418070 2 ASENTOTUNNISTUSTAPPI | PIN. POSITION SENSOR TAPP. STALLNINGSGIVA BOLZEN. STELLUNGSSEN -
14 A421481 1 PEITELEVY TUKIJALKA COVER PLATE. LOCKPLATTA. STODBEN ABDECKSCHEIBE. -
15 A419284 1 PEITELEVY VILKULLA COVER PLATE. LOCKPLATTA. STODBEN ABDECKSCHEIBE. -
16 A420181 1 VILKUN SUOJA COVER PLATE. BLINKER SKYDDSPLAT. SCHUTZSCHEIBE -
17 A420450 1 ANTURITELINE MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. SENSOR. AUFNAHME. GEBER. -
18 A421190 2 VALILEVY TUKIJALKA SPACER. OUTRIGGER BRICKA. STODBEN DISTANZSCHEIBE. -
19 A418135 2 KESKITTA]A D54D35X3 SPACER D54D35X3 DISTANSSKIVA DISTANZSCHEIBE -
20 A418078 1 STOPPARILEVY SPACER. OUTRIGGER BRICKA. STODBEN SCHEIBE. STUTZAUSLGE -
21 A419051 1 ISKUMUOVI TUKIJALKA PLATE. PLASTIC. SKIVA. PLAST. SCHEIBE. KUNSTSTOFF. -
22 A442104 1 PEHMUSTE PADDING. PROTECTION STOPPNING. SKYDD POLSTERUNG. -
23 A441800 1 TARRA TUKIJALKA DECAL OUTRIGGER LEFT DEKAL STODBEN AUFKLEBER STUTZAUSLE -
24 A441801 1 TARRA TUKIJALKA DECAL OUTRIGGER DEKAL STODBEN HOGER AUFKLEBER STUTZAUSLE -
25 A421215 2 HYDR.LETKU L=2000 HYDR. HOSE L=2000 HYDRAULSLANG L=2000 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
26 65148 1 PURISTUS]JOUSI SF-TF COMPRESSION SPRING TRYCKF]ADER DRUCKFEDER SF-TF -
27 66317 1 VALIKAAPELI IFM JUMPER CABLE 5M STARTKABEL 5M STARTHILFEKABEL 5M -
28 66319 1 VALIKAAPELI M12 4M JUMPER CABLE EVC685 STARTKABEL EVC685 4M | STARTHILFEKABEL -
29 66318 1 Y-KAAPELI IFM EVC64 Y JUMPER CABLE 0.1M Y STARTKABEL 0.1M Y STARTHILFEKABEL -
30 65417 1 VILKKUVALO LED. BEACON LED. ORANGE BLINKLJUS LED. BLINKLEUCHTE LED. -
31 66338 1 INDUKTIIVINEN KYTKIN INDUCTIVE PROXIMITY INDUKTIV GIVARE INDUKTIONSGEBER -
32 65210 2 LIUKULAAKERI BRM-80 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER 39/35-35 GLEITLAGER 39/35-35 -
33 74570 1 PUTKENKANNATIN PIPE CLAMP F11 MM RORKLAMMA F11 MM ROHRSCHELLE F11 MM -
34 64886 1 PUTKENKIINNITINPUOLI PIPE CLAMP 214/14 RORKLAMMER 214/14 ROHRSCHELLE 214/14 -
35 73767 1 PUTKENKIINNITIN. COVER PLATE GD2-D. FASTNINGSPLATTA DECKPLATTE GD2-D. -
36 72205 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M16*200 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
37 74494 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M16*80 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
38 72133 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X30 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*30 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
39 73039 3 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
40 72128 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M8*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
41 72130 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
42 74462 12 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI HEXAGON SOCKET COUNT | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHR -
43 72052 2 UPPOKANTA KUUSIOKOLO | COUNTERSUNK SOCKET SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK.SCHRAUBE -
44 74515 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X45 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*45 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
45 A431969 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X10 HEXAGONAL SERRATED SEXKANTSKRUV TANDAD | SPERRZAHNSCHRAUBE -
46 74785 1 UPPOK.RISTIURARUUVI COUNTERS. CROSS HEAD SANKT KRYSSHALSKRUV KREUZ GESENKT. KOPF -
47 75089 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
48 72330 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN HEXAGONAL NUT M16 SEXKANTMUTTER M16 SECHSKANTMUTTER M16 -
49 72320 14 | KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
50 63944 3 ALUSLEVYPARI M8. WASHER. PAIR. BRICKA NORD-LOCK M8. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE. -
51 73122 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
52 71680 3 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
53 74768 1 KARTIOALUSLEVY M6 WASHER MSS/NI M6 BRICKA MSS/NI M6 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
54 74777 1 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A 35*1.5 SEEGERRING A 35*1.5 SEEGER RING A 35*1.5 -
55 72799 1 RASVANIPPA ZN M6 GREASE NIPPLE M6 SMOR]NIPPEL M6 SCHMIERNIPPEL M6 -
56 74996 2 SISATULPPA PYOREA PLUG. PLASTIC. ANDAVSLUTNING PLAST STOPFEN. KUNSTSTOFF -
57 74995 1 SISATULPPA PYOREA PLUG. PLASTIC. ANDAVSLUTNING PLAST STOPFEN. KUNSTSTOFF -

9/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.
64736 Install torque 50 Nm
65115 Install torque 41 Nm 22.1.2021

A36775 TUKIJALKASYLINTERI, OUTRIGGER CYLINDER

65115 Install torque 41 Nm 10/145
64736 Install torque 50 Nm

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



64736 Install torque 50 Nm
65115 Install torque 41 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A36775 TUKIJALKASYLINTERI, OUTRIGGER CYLINDER

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36774 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDR. CYLINDER HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDRAULIKZYLINDER -
A421562 1 PAATYVASTE BUSHING. OUTRIGGER BUSSNING. STODBENCYL BUCHSE. STUTZAUSLEGE -
3 A420293 1 HYDRAULIBLOKI SUBPLATE OUTRIGGER HYDRAULBLOCK STODBEN | HYDRAULIKBLOCK -
4 A420582 1 HYDRAULIPUTKI HYDRAULIC PIPE HYDRAULROR HYDRAULIKROHR -
5 64736 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA VALVE CARTRIDGE VENTILPATRON CA-10- VENTILEINSATZ CA-10- -
5.1 A443651 1 TIIVISTESARJA SEAL KIT LOAD TATNINGSSATS DICHTSATZ LASTHALTEV -
6 65115 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA. CHECK VALVE VENTILPATRON. LASTHALTEVENTIL-EINS -
7 66296 1 VASTUSVASTAVENTTIILI | RESTRICTOR CHECK BACKVENTILPATRON BLENDEN-RUCKSCHLAGVE -
8 74738 1 0-RENGAS @#15X2.50 O-RINGNBRF 15 * 0O-RING NBRF 15 * O-RINGNBRF 15 * -
9 65643 2 KULMALIITIN 45 AST. ELBOW FITTING 45 VINKELKOPPLING 45 WINKEL-VERSCHR. 45 -
10 66369 1 SUORA PERUSLIITIN GE BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
11 66365 2 KIRISTYSMUTTERI FITTING NUT "M NUT" SPANNMUTTER M10L MUTTER M10L FUR -
12 66366 2 LEIKKUURENGAS D10 CUTTING RING SKARRING PSR10LX SCHNEIDRING PSR10LX -
13 74482 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M8* INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
14 A422122 1 SYL.TIIV.SARJA 80/56 SEAL KIT. HYDR. PACKNINGSSATS HYDR. DICHTSATZ. HYDR. -

65115 Install torque 41 Nm
64736 Install torque 50 Nm

11/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




66457 Install torque 35 Nm, end nut 8 Nm © This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

66458 Install torque 75 Nm, end nut 12 Nm
22.1.2021

A422822 TUKIJALKAVENTTIILI, CONTROL VALVE.

12/145
66458 Install torque 75 Nm, end nut 12 Nm

66457 Install torque 35 Nm, end nut 8 Nm © This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



66457 Install torque 35 Nm, end nut 8 Nm
66458 Install torque 75 Nm, end nut 12 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A422822 TUKIJALKAVENTTIILI,

CONTROL VALVE.

66458 Install torque 75 Nm, end nut 12 Nm
66457 Install torque 35 Nm, end nut 8 Nm

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
el I S NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ¥
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37294 1 HYDRAULIBLOGI HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK STODBEN | HYDRAULIKVERTEILER -
A422359 1 KOROKELEVY SPACER PLATE HYDR. DISTANSPLAT DISTANZPLATTE -

3 A46245 1 HYDR.LETKU L=700 HYDRAULIC HOSE L=700 HYDRAULSLANG L=700 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=700 -

4 A422828 1 HYDR.LETKU L=4100 HYDR. HOSE L=4100 HYDRAULSLANG L=4100 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -

5 A422827 1 HYDR.LETKU L=700 HYDR. HOSE L=700 HYDRAULSLANG L=700 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=700 -

6 A410450 5 HYDR.LETKU L=500 HYDR. HOSE L=500 HYDRAULSLANG L=500 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=500 -

7 A415351 4 HYDR.LETKU L=220 HYDR. HOSE L=220 HYDRAULSLANG L=220 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=220 -

8 66458 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA SOLENOID VALVE 3-WAY ELVENTIL 3-VAG MAGNETVENTIL 3-WEG -
8.1 A443089 1 TIIVISTESARJA. SEAL KIT VALVE TATNINGSSATS DICHTSATZ VENTILEINS -

9 66457 4 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA SOLENOID VALVE 4-WAY ELVENTIL 4-VAG MAGNETVENTIL 4-WEG -
9.1 A443088 1 TIIVISTESARJA. SEAL KIT VALVE TATNINGSSATS DICHTSATZ VENTILEINS -
10 A444554 1 KELA 12 V. SOLENOID 12V DEUTSCH SOLENOID 12V DEUTSCH MAGNETSPULE. VENTIL -
11 A444555 8 KELA 12 V. SOLENOID 12V DEUTSCH SOLENOID 12V DEUTSCH MAGNETSPULE. VENTIL -
12 64087 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. -
13 64042 4 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
14 64059 8 PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
15 64700 1 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEXAGONAL PLUG R SEXKANTPROPP R 1/4" SECHSKANTSTOPFEN R -
16 64068 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL EINSCHRAUBVER -
17 74411 1 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEXAGONAL PLUG HF SEXKANTHALPLUGG HF HYDR. TANKABLASSCHRA -
18 A442472 3 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
19 73039 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

13/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A36862 VOIMANSIIRTO ASENNUS, TRANSMISSION.

14/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A36862

VOIMANSIIRTO ASENNUS, TRANSMISSION.

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
REF | graRtNO | QT NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | Aok
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A420393 4 ADAPTERILEVY SPACER 10MM DRIVE DISTANSSKIVA 10MM DISTANZSCHEIBE 10MM -
A426613 2 HYDR.MOOTTORI. JARRU HYDRAULIC MOTOR 398 HYDRAULMOTOR 398 CCM | HYDRAULIKMOTOR 398 -
3 A426614 2 HYDR.MOOTTORI 398CM3 | HYDRAULIC MOTOR 398 HYDRAULMOTOR 398 CCM | HYDRAULIKMOTOR 398 -
4 A421339 2 HYDR.LETKU L=1100 HYDR. HOSE L=1100 HYDRAULSLANG L=1100 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
5 A421337 2 HYDR.LETKU L=980 HYDR. HOSE L=980 HYDRAULSLANG L=980 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=980 -
6 A410439 1 HYDR.LETKU L=700 HYDR. HOSE L=700 HYDRAULSLANG L=700 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=700 -
7 A419064 4 HYDR.LETKU L=420 HYDR. HOSE L=420 HYDRAULSLANG L=420 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=420 -
8 A410433 2 HYDR.LETKU L=400 HYDR. HOSE L=400 HYDRAULSLANG L=400 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=400 -
9 A419014 4 HYDR.LETKU L=370 HYDR. HOSE L=370 HYDRAULSLANG L=370 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=370 -
10 64201 1 T-LIITIN 3XUNF 9/16" T FITTING JTXS10 T KOPPLING JTXS10 T VERSCHRAUBUNG -
11 64557 2 | BANJOLITIN BANJO BOLT R 1/4" BANJOBULT R 1/4" BANJOBOLZEN R 1/4" -
12 64058 8 PERUSLIITIN G1/2" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
13 64041 4 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
14 73757 2 USIT-TIIVISTE R1/4" USIT COMPRESSION USIT TATNING R1/4" USIT DICHTUNG R1/4" -
15 75093 48 | KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
16 74846 20 | KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
17 74532 68 | ALUSLEVYPARI M12. WASHER NORDLOCK NL12 | BRICKA NORDLOCK NL12 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
15/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

74866 Install torque 200 Nm (wheels), 250 Nm (tracks)
22.1.2021

A37133 TELASTON KOKOONPANO, TRACK SYSTEM.

16/145
74866 Install torque 200 Nm (wheels), 250 Nm (tracks)
© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



74866 Install torque 200 Nm (wheels), 250 Nm (tracks)

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37133 TELASTON KOKOONPANO, TRACK SYSTEM.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
el e NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | 5%
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A420604 2 TELAN KIRISTIN TRACK TIGHTENER. GUMMIBANDSPANNARE | KETTENSPANNER. 18
2 A420608 4 VETOPYORA VARUSTELU | DRIVE WHEEL. TRACKS. DRIVHJUL GUMMIBAND | ANTRIEBSRAD. 22
3 66344 2 KUMITELA CAMOPLAST RUBBER TRACK GUMMIBAND 230*48*70 | GUMMIKETTE 230*48*70 -
4 74866 20 | PYORANMUTTERI AV22 WHEEL NUT M14*1.5 HJULMUTTER M14*1.5 RADMUTTER M14*1.5

17/145
74866 Install torque 200 Nm (wheels), 250 Nm (tracks)

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

TRACK TIGHTENER.

A420604 TELAN KIRISTIN,

18/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A420604 TELAN KIRISTIN, TRACK TIGHTENER.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | oh%
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A420601 1 KIRISTINKELKKA TENSIONING SYSTEM. SPANNSYSTEM SPANNVORRICHTUNG. 20
2 A36892 1 KIRISTINRUNKO FRAME. TIGHTENER RAM. SPANNSYSTEM RAHMEN. SPANNVORRICH -
3 A420609 1 PEITELEVY KIRISTINRU COVER PLATE. LOCKPLAT. RAM. ABDECKBLEC. -
4 A420611 1 KIRISTINLEVY TIGHTENING PLATE SPANNSKIVA. SPANNSCHEIBE. -
5 A420817 2 RULLA TELANKIRISTIN ROLLER. TIGHTENER RULLE. SPANNSYSTEM ROLLE. SPANNVORRICHT -
6 A420837 4 VALIHOLKKI KIRISTIN BUSHING. TIGHTENER BUSSNING. SPANNSYSTE BUCHSE. SPANNVORRICH -
7 A420836 2 AKSELI D20 PIN D20. TIGHTENER LEDTAPP D20. BOLZEN D20. -
8 A420610 1 JOUSEN OHJURI SPRING GUIDE. F]ADERHYLSA. FEDERHULSE -
9 A422758 1 TARRA KIRISTINRUNKO DECAL. TIGHTENING DEKAL. SPANNSYSTEM AUFKLEBER SPANNVORRI -
10 66345 1 PURISTUSJOUSI. ISO 1 COMPRESSION SPRING TRYCKFJADER DRUCKFEDER 40*20*203 -
11 64269 4 LAAKERI 6204 2RS BALL BEARING 6204 KULLAGER 6204 2RS KUGELLAGER 6204 2RS -
12 74701 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M12*130 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
13 74504 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*100 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
14 74491 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M12*90 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
15 74518 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X50 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M8* | SEXKANTSKRUV M8* 50 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
16 72128 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X12 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M8*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
17 72324 6 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M12 | HEXAGONAL NUT M 12 SEXKANTMUTTER M 12 SECHSKANTMUTTER M12 -
18 72322 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN HEXAGONAL NUT M 10 SEXKANTMUTTER M 10 SECHSKANTMUTTER M10 -
19 72320 1 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
20 73356 12 | ALUSLEVY M12 14 DIN WASHER M12 DIN126 ZN | BRICKA M12 DIN 126 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M12 -
21 73121 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
22 73122 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

19/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A420601 KIRISTINKELKKA, TENSIONING SYSTEM.

20/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A420601 KIRISTINKELKKA, TENSIONING SYSTEM.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY x PAGE
el e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | "heF
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A420596 1 KIRISTINKELKKA TRACK TIGHTENER. SPANNSYSTEM KETTENSPANNER. -
2 A420817 2 RULLA TELANKIRISTIN ROLLER. TIGHTENER RULLE. SPANNSYSTEM ROLLE. SPANNVORRICHT -
3 A420600 2 OHJAINTAPPI GUIDE BOLT. TRACK FORINGSBULT. FUHRUNGSBOLZEN -
4 A420613 2 LAAKERILEVY SPACER TRACK BRICKA. SPANNSYSTEM SCHEIBE KETTENSPANNE -
5 A420610 1 JOUSEN OHJURI SPRING GUIDE. F]ADERHYLSA. FEDERHULSE -
6 A420818 2 AKSELI D20 PIN D20. TIGHTENER LEDTAPP D20. BOLZEN D20. -
7 A421195 2 VALIHOLKKI BUSHING. TIGHTENER BUSSNING. SPANNSYSTE BUCHSE. SPANNVORRICH -
8 64269 4 LAAKERI 6204 2RS BALL BEARING 6204 KULLAGER 6204 2RS KUGELLAGER 6204 2RS -
9 74935 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M12*110 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
10 73058 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 12*40 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
11 74518 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X50 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M8* | SEXKANTSKRUV M8* 50 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
12 72324 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M12 | HEXAGONAL NUT M 12 SEXKANTMUTTER M 12 SECHSKANTMUTTER M12 -
13 72321 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M10 | HEXAGONAL NUT M10 SEXKANTMUTTER M10 SECHSKANTMUTTER M10 -
14 72320 1 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
15 73123 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M20 WASHER M20 DIN 125 BRICKA M20 DIN 125 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M20 -
16 73356 6 ALUSLEVY M12 14 DIN WASHER M12 DIN126 ZN | BRICKA M12 DIN 126 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M12 -
17 73122 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

21/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2420608 VETOPYORA VARUSTELU, DRIVE WHEEL. TRACKS.

22/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

2420608 VETOPYORA VARUSTELU, DRIVE WHEEL. TRACKS.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | Toor
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A36893 1 VETOPYORA HYDR. M. DRIVE WHEEL. TRACKS DRIVHJUL GUMMIBAND ANTRIEBSRAD. -

2 A420605 2 SIVULEVY VETOPYORA SIDE PLATE DRIVE SIDOPLAT DRIVHJUL SEITENBLECH -

3 A431545 1 SIVULEVY. ISO SIDE PLATE DRIVE SIDOPLAT DRIVHJUL SEITENBLECH -

4 66364 4 ALUSTANHELA F50/F14 RUBBER MOUNT GUMMIBUSSNING GUMMILAGERUNG -

5 A420865 8 VALIHOLKKI VETOPYORA | BUSHING. DRIVE WHEEL | BUSSNING. DRIVHJUL BUCHSE. ANTRIEBSRAD -

6 75099 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M14*160 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -

7 72327 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M14 | HEXAGONAL NUT M 14 SEXKANTMUTTER M 14 SECHSKANTMUTTER M14 -

8 73384 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M14 WASHER M14 A15 DIN BRICKA M14 A15 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M14 -

23/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

74866 Install torque 200 Nm (wheels), 250 Nm (tracks)
22.1.2021

A37132 PYORAALUSTA ASENNUS, CHASSIS FOUR WHEEL

24/145
74866 Install torque 200 Nm (wheels), 250 Nm (tracks)
© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



74866 Install torque 200 Nm (wheels), 250 Nm (tracks)

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37132 PYORAALUSTA ASENNUS, CHASSIS FOUR WHEEL

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY 5 PAGE
RER | poamro | 2 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | "hek
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A420923 2 LISAPAINO SIVU SIDE COUNTERWEIGHT SIDOVIKT. CHASSI ZUSATZGEWICHT SEITE. -

2 A420905 1 LISAPAINO POHJA BOTTOM COUNTERWEIGHT | BOTTENVIKT. CHASSI ZUSATZGEWICHT BODEN. -

3 A420975 4 KIRISTYSVASTE COUNTERPART PLATE. PLATTA. SPANNING AV GEGENSTUCK. SPANNER -

4 65996 4 RENGAS+VAN.5 NURMIK | WHEEL 23*10.50-12 HJUL 23*10.50-12 RAD 23*10.50-12 -

5 74866 20 | PYORANMUTTERI AV22 WHEEL NUT M14*1.5 HJULMUTTER M14*1.5 RADMUTTER M14*1.5 -

6 72221 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M12* SEXKANTSKRUV M12* 70 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -

7 73042 8 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEX. SCREW M12*35 SEXKANTSKRUV M12*35 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -

8 71691 12 | ALUSLEVY ZN M12 WASHER M12 A13 DIN BRICKA M12 A13 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M12 -

9 74996 2 SISATULPPA PYOREA PLUG. PLASTIC. ANDAVSLUTNING PLAST | STOPFEN. KUNSTSTOFF -

25/145
74866 Install torque 200 Nm (wheels), 250 Nm (tracks)

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

66380 Install torque 70 Nm 22.1.2021

A420617 MOOTTORIBLOKI VAKIO, HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

66380 Install torque 70 Nm 26/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



66380 Install torque 70 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A420617 MOOTTORIBLOKI VAKIO, HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ool e A R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | fhoE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A421690 1 AJOLOHKO VAKIO HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK HYDRAULIKVERTEILE -

2 A420802 1 KIINNITYSRAUTA MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. HYDRAULBLOCK AUFNAHME. HYDRAULIKV -

3 66380 2 VIRRANJAKOVPATRUUNA | FLOW DIVIDER VALVE FLODESREGLERINGSVENT | MENGENREGELVENTIL-PA -
3.1 A443088 1 TIIVISTESARJA. SEAL KIT VALVE TATNINGSSATS DICHTSATZ VENTILEINS -

4 A419113 1 HYDR.LETKU L=950 HYDR. HOSE L=950 HYDRAULSLANG L=950 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=950 -

5 64087 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. -

6 64042 12 | PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -

7 64059 2 PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -

8 65877 2 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA UNF | HEXAGONAL HEAD PLUG | SEXKANTHALPROPP UNF SECHSKANTSTOPFEN UNF -

9 74411 4 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEXAGONAL PLUG HF SEXKANTHALPLUGG HF HYDR. TANKABLASSCHRA -
10 72128 6 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M8*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
11 73122 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

66380 Install torque 70 Nm

27/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

66380 Install torque 70 Nm 22.1.2021

A37129 MOOTTORIBLOKI LISA, HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

Letku A410093 kaytdssa vain L165:ssa.
Hydraulic hose A410093 used only in L165.

Virranjakoventtiilit korvataan telakoneissa tulpilla.
Flow divider valves are replaced with plugs on track machines.

66380 Install torque 70 Nm 28/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



66380 Install torque 70 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37129 MOOTTORIBLOKI LISA, HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ool e R R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | fhok
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A421688 1 HYDRAULILOHKO. LISA HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK EXTRA HYDRAULIKVERTEIL 2. -

2 A420802 1 KIINNITYSRAUTA MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. HYDRAULBLOCK AUFNAHME. HYDRAULIKV -

3 66380 2 VIRRANJAKOVPATRUUNA | FLOW DIVIDER VALVE FLODESREGLERINGSVENT | MENGENREGELVENTIL-PA -
3.1 A443088 1 TIIVISTESARJA. SEAL KIT VALVE TATNINGSSATS DICHTSATZ VENTILEINS -

4 A410093 1 HYDR.LETKU L=1200. HYDR. HOSE L=1200 HYDRAULSLANG L=1200 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -

5 A419113 1 HYDR.LETKU L=950 HYDR. HOSE L=950 HYDRAULSLANG L=950 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=950 -

6 64087 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. -

7 64042 16 | PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -

8 64059 3 PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -

9 65877 2 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA UNF | HEXAGONAL HEAD PLUG | SEXKANTHALPROPP UNF SECHSKANTSTOPFEN UNF -
10 74411 4 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEXAGONAL PLUG HF SEXKANTHALPLUGG HF HYDR. TANKABLASSCHRA -
11 72128 6 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M8*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
12 73122 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

66380 Install torque 70 Nm

29/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




A421591 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm © This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.
A421593 Install torque 50 Nm 66039 Install torque 35 Nm

A423552 Install torque 34 Nm 66399 Install torque 65 Nm

A428554 Install torque 26 Nm 22.1.2021 66459 Install torque 50 Nm, end nut 5 Nm

A37283 HYDRAULIBLOKI, HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD.

A428554 Install torque 26 Nm 30/145 66459 Install torque 50 Nm, end nut 5 Nm
A423552 Install torque 34 Nm 66399 Install torque 65 Nm
A421593 Install torque 50 Nm 66039 Install torque 35 Nm

A421591 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm © This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



A421591 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A421593 Install torque 50 Nm
A423552 Install torque 34 Nm
A428554 Install torque 26 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

66039 Install torque 35 Nm
66399 Install torque 65 Nm

66459 Install torque 50 Nm, end nut 5 Nm

A37283

HYDRAULIBLOKI,

HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ool e A R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thor
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37284 1 HYDRAULIBLOKI HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK PUMPAR HYDRAULIKVERTEILER -
2 A420643 1 KIINNITYSLEVY MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. HYDRAULBLOCK AUFNAHME. HYDRAULIKV -
3 A46776 1 HYDR.LETKU L=450 1LW HYDR. HOSE L=450 HYDRAULSLANG L=450 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=450 -
4 A422825 1 HYDR.LETKU L=450 HYDR. HOSE L=450 HYDRAULSLANG L=450 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=450 -
5 A419014 1 HYDR.LETKU L=370 HYDR. HOSE L=370 HYDRAULSLANG L=370 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=370 -
6 66459 2 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA SOLENOID VALVE 2-WAY | ELVENTIL 2-VAG MAGNETVENTIL 2-WEG -
7 A423552 1 PAINEENRAJOITUSVENT. PRESSURE RELIEF TRYCKBEGRANSNINGSVEN | DRUCKBEGRENZUNGSVENT -
7.1 A426709 1 PAIN.RA]J.PATRUUNA VALVE CARTRIDGE. VENTILPATRON. VENTILEINSATZ. -
8 A421593 1 PAINEENALENTAJA PRESSURE REDUCER TRYCKREDUCERINGSVENT | DRUCKREDUZIERVENTIL -
8.1 65864 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA CARTRIDGE. PRESSURE VENTILPATRON. EINSATZ. DRUCKREDUZI -
9 A421591 1 PAAPAINERA]A PRESSURE RELIEF TRYCKBEGRANSNINGSVEN | DRUCKBEGRENZUNGSVENT -
9.1 65258 1 PAIN.RA].PATRUUNA PRESSURE RELIEF TRYCKBEGRANSINGSVENT | DRUCKBEGRENZUNGSVENT -
10 66039 1 PAINEANTURI IFM PRESSURE SENSOR TRYCKGIVARE 600BAR DRUCKGEBER 600BAR -
11 64486 1 LAMPOMITTARIN ANTURI | SENSOR. TEMP. GAUGE GIVARE. TERMOMETER. GEBER. THERMOMETER -
12 66399 1 VAIHTOVASTAVENTTIILI LOAD SHUTTLE VALVE SKYTTELVENTILPATRON WECHSELRUCKSCHLAGVEN -
13 A428554 4 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA CHECK VALVE BACKVENTILPATRON RUCKSCHLAGVENTILPATR -
13.1 A443082 1 TIIVISTESARJA. SEAL KIT VALVE TATNINGSSATS DICHTSATZ VENTILEINS -
14 64196 3 MITTAUSPIKALIITIN MANOMETER FITTING MANOMETERKOPPLING MANOMETERSCHNELLVERS -
15 64791 2 KULMALIITIN 45 AST. ELBOW FITTING 45 VINKELKOPPLING 45 WINKELVERSCHR. 45 -
16 65644 2 KULMALIITIN 45 AST. ELBOW FITTING 45 VINKELKOPPLING 45 WINKEL-VERSCHR. 45 -
17 64042 1 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
18 64041 2 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
19 64059 1 PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
20 A441546 1 SOVITINTULPPA PLUG R3/8" => NPTF PLUGG R3/8" => NPTF STOPFEN R3/8" => -
21 74411 1 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEXAGONAL PLUG HF SEXKANTHALPLUGG HF HYDR. TANKABLASSCHRA -
22 64700 2 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEXAGONAL PLUG R SEXKANTPROPP R 1/4" SECHSKANTSTOPFEN R -
23 73379 1 USIT-TIIVISTE R3/8" USIT-COMPRESSION USIT-PACKNING 3/8" USIT-DICHTUNG 3/8" -
24 73039 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
25 72116 3 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
26 73122 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
27 71680 3 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -

A428554 Install torque 26 Nm
A423552 Install torque 34 Nm
A421593 Install torque 50 Nm
A421591 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm

31/145

66459 Install torque 50 Nm, end nut 5 Nm

66399 Install torque 65 Nm
66039 Install torque 35 Nm

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37576 PAINESUODATIN, PRESSURE FILTER

32/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37576 PAINESUODATIN, PRESSURE FILTER

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | 2%
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A420713 1 KORVAKE MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. TRYCKFILTER AUFNAHME. DRUCKFILTE -

2 66403 1 SUODATIN HYDR. PAINE | PRESSURE FILTER TRYCKFILTER KOMPLETT | DRUCKFILTER KOMPLETT -

3 65393 1 SUODATINPANOS FILTER CARTRIDGE FILTERPATRON FILTEREINSATZ -

4 64045 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL EINSCHRAUBVER -

5 72147 3 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 10*16 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

6 73039 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

7 73121 3 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN | BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -

8 73122 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

9 A427403 1 TIIVISTESARJA SEAL KIT. PRESSURE TATNINGSSATS. DICHTSATZ DRUCKFILTE -

33/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A36991 MASKI VARUSTELU, FRONT MASK.

34/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A36991

MASKI VARUSTELU, FRONT MASK.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
R | o e | & NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thoE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36992 1 MASKI HITSAUS JA FRONT MASK LEGUAN FRAMMASK LEGUAN FRONTMASKE LEGUAN -
2 A411051 1 LEVY PLATE SKIVA PLATTE -
3 A421063 1 KANNAKE HITSAUS JA MOUNTING BRACKET FASTE LEGUAN 160M2 AUFNAHME LEGUAN -
4 A420719 1 KANNAKE HAAROITIN MOUNTING BRACKET FASTE LEGUAN 160M2 AUFNAHME LEGUAN -
5 A421056 1 TAPPI RAJAKYTKIN PIN. LIMIT SWITCH BULT. GRANSLAGESBRYT BOLZEN. ENDSCHALTER -
6 A443780 1 KYTKENTAKOTELO 120V | CONNECTION BOX 120V KOPPLINGSBOX 120V SCHALTKASTEN 120V 36
7 65183 1 AKKUVARAAJA CME BATTERY CHARGER BATTERILADDARE BATTERIELADEGERAT -
8 66338 1 INDUKTIIVINEN KYTKIN INDUCTIVE PROXIMITY INDUKTIV GIVARE INDUKTIONSGEBER -
9 66320 1 HAAROITUSRASIA IFM SPLITTER BOX SPLITTERBOX VERTEILERBOX -
10 A421812 1 KAAPELI L=900 25 CABLE L=900 25MM"2 KABEL L=900 25MM"2 KABEL L=900 25MM"2 -
11 A421813 1 KAAPELI L=900 25 CABLE L=900 25MM"2 KABEL L=900 25MM"2 KABEL L=900 25MM"2 -
12 66315 1 VALIKAAPELI IFM EVC JUMPER CABLE 0.6M STARTKABEL 0.6M STARTHILFEKABEL 0.6M -
13 65611 1 APUVIRTALIITIN VTE BOOSTER CONNECTOR. STARTH]ALPSUTTAG. STARTHILFEKUPPLUNG. -
14 65612 1 APUVIRTALIITIN VTE BOOSTER CONNECTOR. STARTH]ALPSUTTAG. STARTHILFEKUPPLUNG. -
15 65171 1 DEFA LOHKOL VERKKOJO | CONNECTING CABLE 2.5 ANSLUTNINGSKABEL 2.5 LEITUNG (2.5 M) -
16 65862 1 KOJEPISTORASIA DEFA SOCKET DEFA MINIPLUG STROMINTAG DEFA STECKDOSE DEFA -
17 65148 1 PURISTUSJOUSI SF-TF COMPRESSION SPRING TRYCKF]ADER DRUCKFEDER SF-TF -
18 66034 1 KUMITULPPA 2011041 RUBBER PLUG GUMMIPROPP GUMMIPFROPFEN -
19 64992 2 KUMITULPPA 1011163 RUBBER PLUG GUMMIPROPP GUMMIPFROPFEN -
20 73040 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
21 73039 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
22 72130 3 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
23 75095 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
24 73766 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
25 74471 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAG. HEAD SCREW M SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 5* | INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
26 73097 1 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
27 72320 3 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
28 72315 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M5 NUT M5 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M5 SECHSKANTMUTTER M5 -
29 72313 1 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -
30 75048 4 ALUSLEVY KATERUUVIN WASHER F6.3/F16-3 BRICKA F6.3/F16-3 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
31 73121 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
32 73122 10 | ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
33 75097 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M4 WASHER M4 A4.3 DIN BRICKA M4 A4.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M4 -
34 65613 1 SUOQJAINPIIPPU PVC TERMINAL INSULATOR BATTERIPOLSKYDD. ROD SCHUTZKAPPE. ROT. -
35 65614 1 SUOQJAINPIIPPU PVC TERMINAL INSULATOR BATTERIPOLSKYDD. SCHUTZKAPPE. -

35/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2443780 KYTKENTAKOTELO 120V, CONNECTION BOX 120V

36/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

2443780 KYTKENTAKOTELO 120V, CONNECTION BOX 120V

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | theE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A410187 1 KOTELO BOX BOX GEHAUSE -

2 A410188 1 POHJALEVY MOUNTING PLATE MONTAGEPLATTA MONTAGEPLATTE -

3 A410189 1 DIN-KISKO DIN RAIL DIN-SKENA DIN-SCHIENE -

4 A418735 1 KIINNITYSKISKO DIN DIN RAIL DIN-SKENA DIN-SCHIENE -

5 A443789 1 KONTAKTORI CONTACTOR MONITORING | KONTAKTOR. MOTOR SCHUTZ-UBERWACHUNGSR -

6 A443790 1 YLIKUORMASUOJARELE OVERLOAD RELAY OVERLASTRELA ZB32-24 | UBERLASTRELAIS -

7 66116 1 VERKKOSUODATIN (EMI) | NETWORK FILTER (EMI NATFILTER (EMI) NETZFILTER (EMI) -

8 65870 1 RELEKANTA RELECO S10 | RELAY SOCKET RELECO RELAHALLARE RELECO RELAISHALTER RELECO -

9 A443783 1 RELE C10-A10X/AC120V | RELAY C10-A10X/AC120 RELA C10-A10X/AC120V | RELAIS C10-A10X/AC12 -
10 A443793 1 JOHDONSUOJAKATKAISI] | RESIDUAL CURRENT FELSTROMSSKYDD B20 FEHLERSTROMSCHUTZSCH -
11 A443792 1 JOHDONSUOJAKATKAISI] | RESIDUAL CURRENT FELSTROMSSKYDD B10 FEHLERSTROMSCHUTZSCH -
12 74891 3 HOLKKITIIVISTE CAP NUT CABLE GLAND. KABELFORSKRUVNING. HUTMUTTERKABELVERSCH -
13 74889 2 HOLKKITIIVISTE PG9 CAP NUT CABLE GLAND. KABELFORSKRUVNING. HUTMUTTERKABELVERSCH -
14 74894 2 VASTAMUTTERI PG9 LOCK NUT PG9 LASMUTTER PG9 KONTERMUTTER PG9 -
15 74896 3 VASTAMUTTERI PG13.5 LOCK NUT PG13.5 LASMUTTER PG13.5 KONTERMUTTER PG13.5 -

37/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A422832 HYDRAULIOLJYSAILIO, HYDRAULIC OIL TANK.

Additional weights used in machines

without electric mofor\

38/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A422832 HYDRAULIOLJYSAILIO, HYDRAULIC OIL

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
RER | poaRTNo | O NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ¥
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36794 1 HYDRAULISAILIO HYDRAULIC OIL TANK HYDRAULOLJETANK HYDRAULIKOLTANK -
2 A49243 1 LOHKO HYDR. MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK HYDR. VERTEILER -
3 A420701 1 IMUSUODATIN 19 MM SUCTION STRAINER SUGSIL 19MM SAUGSIEB 19MM -
4 A420710 1 IMUSUODATIN 25 MM SUCTION STRAINER SUGSIL 25MM SAUGSIEB 25MM -
5 73750 1 SUODATIN HYDR. PALUU HYDR. OIL FILTER HYDR.OLJEFILTER HYDRAULIKOLFILTER -
6 74093 1 SUODATINPANOS MF100 FILTER CARTRIDGE. HYDR. OLJEFILTERPATR HYDR. OLFILTEREINSAT -
7 A48010 1 MITTATIKKU-HUOHOTIN DIPSTICK L=230 HYDR. MATSTICKA L=230 OLPEILSTAB L=230 -
8 A46776 1 HYDR.LETKU L=450 1LW HYDR. HOSE L=450 HYDRAULSLANG L=450 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=450 -
9 A421345 1 IMULETKU 1" SUCTION HOSE L=1300 SUGSLANG L=1300 1" SAUGSCHLAUCH L=1300 -
10 A421344 1 IMULETKU 3/4". L=500 SUCTION HOSE L=500 SUGSLANG L=500 3/4" SAUGSCHLAUCH L=500 -
11 64045 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL EINSCHRAUBVER -
12 66106 1 PERUSLIITIN UNF 3/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
13 64042 2 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
14 64041 5 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
15 64059 1 PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
16 65802 1 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEX HEAD PLUGR 1" SEXKANTPROPPR 1" SECHSKANTSTOPFEN R -
17 66340 1 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA UNF | HEXAGONAL HEAD PLUG SEXKANTHALPROPP UNF | SECHSKANTSTOPFEN UNF -
18 75098 2 USIT-TIIVISTE R1" USIT COMPRESSION R1" USIT TATNING R1" USIT DICHTUNG R1" -
19 73809 1 LETKUNKIRISTIN ABA HOSE CLAMP 32-44 MM SLANGKLAMMARE PDO SCHLAUCHKLEMME 32-44 -
20 73530 1 LETKUNKIRISTIN ZN. HOSE CLAMP 22-32 MM SLANGKLAMMARE 22-32 | SCHLAUCHKLEMME 22-32 -
21 72147 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 10*16 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
22 73039 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
23 74478 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M6* | INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
24 74481 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
25 73121 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
26 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
27 A422418 3 LISAPAINO HYDRAULISA EXTRA WEIGHT EXTRA VIKT ZUSATZGEWICHT -
28 74488 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M10* HEXAGONAL SCREW M10* | SEXKANTSKRUV M10* 70 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
39/145



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A443236 SAHKOMOOTTORI 120V, ELECTRIC MOTOR 120V

40/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A443236 SAHKOMOOTTORI 120V, ELECTRIC MOTOR 120V

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ool e R R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A443239 1 SAHKOMOOTTORI 120V ELECTRIC MOTOR 120V ELMOTOR 120V 60HZ ELEKTROMOTOR 120V -

2 A441921 1 ADAPTERILEVY MOUNTING PLATE MONTERINGSSKIVA ANBAUPLATTE -

3 66283 1 HYDRAULIPUMPPU HYDRAULIC PUMP HYDRAULPUMP HYDRAULIKPUMPE -

4 A410459 2 HYDR.LETKU L=625. HYDR. HOSE L=625 HYDRAULSLANG L=625 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=625 -

5 A421344 1 IMULETKU 3/4". L=500 SUCTION HOSE L=500 SUGSLANG L=500 3/4" SAUGSCHLAUCH L=500 -

6 A443241 1 PUMPUN LAIPPA OMT FLANGE. PUMP. PUMPFLANS. PUMPENFLANSCH -

7 64372 1 VALIKYTKIMEN HALF COUPLING F9.3 KOPPLINGSHALVA OMT. KUPPLUNGSTEIL F9.3 -

8 64299 1 VALIKYTKIMEN KUMI RUBBER RING OMT R-62 GUMMIRING OMT R-62 1 GUMMIRING OMT R-62 -

9 A443648 1 VALIKYTK. PUOLIKAS COUPLING OMT ND 65C KOPPLINGSHALVA OMT KUPPLUNG OMT ND 65C -
10 A46403 1 IMUNIPPA SUCTION NIPPLE SUGNIPPEL SAUGNIPPEL -
11 64044 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL EINSCHR. -
12 73530 1 LETKUNKIRISTIN ZN. HOSE CLAMP 22-32 MM SLANGKLAMMARE 22-32 | SCHLAUCHKLEMME 22-32 -
13 74846 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
14 73766 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
15 71680 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
16 72053 3 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | COUNTERSUNK HEAD SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
17 A443647 4 ALUSLEVY KORKEA ZN WASHER M10 HIGH DIN BRICKA M10 HOG DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
18 74587 4 VAARNARUUVI M10* 35 STUD M10* 35 DIN PINNSKRUV M10 *35 STIFTSCHRAUBE M10* -
19 74783 4 KUUSIOMUTTERIZN M HEXAGONAL NUT M10 SEXKANTMUTTER M10 SECHSKANTMUTTER M10 -

41/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37574 MOOTTORIN ASENNUS, ENGINE Z482

42/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37574 MOOTTORIN

ASENNUS,

ENGINE Z482

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
el I S NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A34026 1 MOOTTORIN KANNAKE ENGINE MOUNTING MOTORVAGGA MOTORWIEGE -
2 A43522 1 MOOTTORIN TAKAKORVAK | ENGINE MOUNTING MOTORFASTE. BAKRE MOTORAUFNAHME. -
3 A43523 1 MOOTTORIN ETUKORVAKE | ENGINE MOUNTING MOTORFASTE. FRAMRE MOTORAUFNAHME. VORNE -
4 A34025 1 MOOTTORI KUBOTA ENGINE. COMPLETE MOTOR. KOMPLETT MED MOTOR. KOMPLETT MIT -
5 A420894 1 KIINNIKE ILMANPUHDIS BRACKET. AIR CLEANER FASTE. LUFTFILTER AUFNAHME. LUFTFILTER -
6 A46777 1 POLTTOAINESUODATTIME | BRACKET. FUEL FILTER FASTE. BRANSLEFILTER AUFNAHME. KRAFTSTOFF -
7 64374 1 KYTKINKOTELO KUBOTA FLYWHEEL HOUSING SVANGH]ULSKAQPA SCHWUNGRADGEHAUSE -
8 64376 1 VALIKYTK. MOOT.PUOLI COUPLING BOWEX MELLANKOPPL. BOWEX KUPPLUNG BOWEX -
9 64378 1 VALIKYTK. PUOLIKAS COUPLING HALF 48FLE KOPPLINGSHALVA 48FLE KUPPLUNG 48FLE 1:5. -
10 A421322 2 HYDR.LETKU L=750 HYDR. HOSE L=750 HYDRAULSLANG L=750 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=750 -
11 65219 1 HYDR PUMPPU 1-IMU PL HYDRAULIC PUMP HYDRAULPUMP HYDRAULIKPUMPE -
12 65275 2 KULMALIITIN 45 AST. ELBOW FITTING 45 VINKELKOPPLING 45 WINKEL-VERSCHR. 45 -
13 66107 1 LETKUKARA R3/4"UK HOSE BARB R3/4"UK SLANGNIPPEL R3/4"UK SCHLAUCHTULLE -
14 65145 1 LATURI KUBOTA 40 A ALTERNATOR KUBOTA GENERATOR KUBOTA 40A | LICHTMASCHINE KUBOTA -
15 64658 1 KAYNNISTINMOOTTORI 1 STARTER MOTOR KUBOTA | STARTMOTOR KUBOTA ANLASSER KUBOTA Z482 -
16 65727 1 LOHKOLAMMITTIMEN VAS | HEATER ELEMENT 300W. | VARMEELEMENT 300W. HEIZELEMENT 300W -
17 64664 1 TERMOSTAATTI D722 THERMOSTAT. WATER. TERMOSTAT. VATTEN. THERMOSTAT. WASSER. -
18 64868 1 POLTTOAINESUODATIN FUEL FILTER. KIT BRANSLEFILTER. KIT KRAFTSTOFFFILTER. -
19 64626 1 POLTTOAINESUODATINPA FUEL FILTER BRANSLEFILTERPATRON KRAFTSTOFFILTER -
20 64207 1 f)L]YNSUODATIN 15853 ENGINE OIL FILTER MOTOROLJEFILTER MOTORENOLFILTER -
21 64723 1 POLTTOA SIIRTOPUMPPU FUEL PUMP KUBOTA BRANSLEPUMP KUBOTA KRAFTSTOFFPUMPE -
22 64724 1 TIIVISTE KUBOTA D722 GASKET. 15862-52140. PACKNING. 15862-5214 DICHTUNG. 15862-5214 -
23 64707 1 ILMANSUODATIN KOOTTU AIR FILTER. LUFTFILTER. LUFTFILTER. -
24 64712 1 ILMANSUODATINPANOS 6 AIR FILTER CARTR LUFTFILTERPATRON LUFTFILTEREINSATZ -
25 64739 1 IMUSARJAN LETKU INLET MANIFOLD HOSE SUGSLANG ANSAUGSCHLAUCH -
26 64427 1 OL]YNTAYTTGTULPPA 15 TANK CAP. OIL TANK TANKLOCK. OLJETANK TANKVERSCHLUSS. -
27 64428 1 OLJYNPAINEEN KYTKIN OIL PRESSURE SENSOR. SENSOR. OLJETRYCK. OLDRUCKSCHALTER. -
28 64285 2 HEHKUTULPPA KUBOTA D GLOW PLUG KUBOTA GLODSTIFT KUBOTA GLUHKERZE KUBOTA -
29 64843 3 TARINANERISTIN N ENGINE MOUNT NOVIBRA | VIBRATIONSDAMPARE MOTORLAGERUNG -

43/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A36797 POLTTOAINESAILIO, FUEL TANK. ASSEMBLY.

44/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A36797 POLTTOAINESAILIO,

FUEL TANK. ASSEMBLY.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
REE | poanre | 2 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | "heE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36798 1 POLTTOAINESAILIO FUEL TANK LEGUAN BRANSLETANK LEGUAN KRAFTSTOFFBEHALTER -
2 A43133 1 KORKINKAULUS COLLAR. FUEL TANK MUFF TILL TANKLOCK/T MUFFE. TANKLOCK/KRAF -
3 A420934 1 SUOJAN KIINNIKE MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. SKYDDSPLAT AUFNAHME. VERKLEIDUN -
4 65244 1 PA-ALAPINNAN KYTKIN SENSOR. FUEL LEVEL GIVARE. BRANSLENIVA SENSOR. KRAFTSTOFFNI -
5 A410521 1 LUKITTAVA TANKINKORK | FUEL TANK CAP. TANKLOCK LASBAR TANKDECKEL. -
6 64855 1 POLTTOAINETANKIN KOR | FUEL TANK CAP TANKLOCK. BRANSLETAN | TANKDECKEL -
7 64502 1 TIIVISTE. KORKKI SEAL RING. FUEL TANK PACKNING. BRANSLETAN | DICHTUNG. KRAFTSTOFF -
8 64657 1 POLTTOAINESUODATINP. | FUEL FILTER IN HOSE BRANSLEFILTER I KRAFTSTOFFILTER IM -
9 A421670 1 POLTTOAINELETKU FUEL HOSE 50CM BRANSLESLANG 50CM KRAFTSTOFFSCHLAUCH -
10 A421669 1 POLTTOAINELETKU FUEL HOSE 30CM BRANSLESLANG 30CM KRAFTSTOFFSCHLAUCH -
11 A421675 1 POLTTOAINELETKU FUEL HOSE 25CM BRANSLESLANG 25CM KRAFTSTOFFSCHLAUCH -
12 74405 6 LETKUNKIRISTIN MINI HOSE CLAMP (13-10 SLANGKLAMMARE (13-10 | SCHLAUCHKLEMME -
13 74480 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGON. HEAD SCREW SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 8* | INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
14 74472 6 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
15 74469 6 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
16 75097 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M4 WASHER M4 A4.3 DIN BRICKA M4 A4.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M4 -
17 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

45/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37127 JAAHDYTIN ASENNUS JA, RADIATOR. ASSEMBLY.

7,
205
/77, Z4%

L0522y 7% 777
77,527 L g,
0 1 7 1
/////,,,/ 7522

477 Z 77,
y ‘77/7////’///»//” //,,,/,/;/;/» 4

27,
77, 7, 2057
(2277 72277 5427 55

46/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37127

JAAHDYTIN

ASENNUS

JA, RADIATOR. ASSEMBLY.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
REE | poaRrNo | O NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | "heE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A37091 1 MASKI HITSAUS JA FRONT MASK. LEGUAN FRAMMASK. LEGUAN FRONTMASKE. LEGUAN -

2 A420324 1 KANNAKE ]AAHDYTIN MOUNTING BRACKET FASTE. KYLARE LEGUAN AUFNAHME. KUHLER -

3 A410102 1 KIINNIKE BRACKET. RADIATOR. FASTE. KYLARE. OVRE AUFNAHME. KUHLER. -

4 65217 1 JAAHDYTIN KUBOTA KIT RADIATOR. COMPLETE KYLARE. KOMPLETT KUHLER. KOMPLETT -

5 65067 1 PAISUNTASAILIO KUBOT OVERFLOW BOTTLE 1.30 EXPANSIONSTANK 1.30 UBERLAUF KUBOTA 1.30 -

6 65404 1 PAINEKORKKI ]AAHD. CAP. RADIATOR KUBOTA LOCK. KYLARE KUBOTA VERSCHLUSSDECKEL. -

7 65521 3 RELE 12V 70A 1-S RELAY 12V 70A 1-S RELA 12V 70A 1-S RELAIS 12V 70A 1-S -

8 65914 3 RELEKANTA WEHRLE 10 RELAY SOCKET WEHRLE RELAHALLARE WEHRLE RELAISHALTER WEHRLE -

9 72147 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 10*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
10 74938 2 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | COUNTERSUNK HEAD SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
11 73039 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
12 72130 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
13 74468 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 4* | INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
14 72320 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
15 72313 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -
16 73121 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
17 73122 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
18 75097 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M4 WASHER M4 A4.3 DIN BRICKA M4 A4.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M4 -

47/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37128 PAKOPUTKI ASENNUS JA, EXHAUST PIPE.

48/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37128 PAKOPUTKI ASENNUS JA, EXHAUST PIPE.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
pot | pramiNe | &Y NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | mor
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A410367 1 | PAKOPUTKI EXHAUST MUFFLER LJUDDAMPARE LEGUAN | AUSPUFF LEGUAN 160 -
2 A410493 1 | PAKOPUTKEN SUOJUS COVER PLATE. MUFFLER | SKYDDSPLAT. ABDECKBLECH. AUSPUFF -
3 A410366 1 | KIINNIKE BRACKET. EXHAUST FASTE. LJUDDAMPARE | AUFNAHME. AUSPUFF -
4 A34100 1 | PAKOKAYRA ALEMPI EXHAUST PIPE. LOWER | AVGASROR. LAGRE AUSPUFF. UNTERER -
5 A410015 1 | PAKOKAYRA YLEMPI EXHAUST PIPE. UPPER AVGASROR. OVRE AUSPUFFROHR. OBERER -
6 A46004 1 | PAKOPUTKEN ULKO-OSA | EXHAUST PIPE. OUTER | AVGASROR. YTTRE AUSPUFF. AUSSERER -
7 A46003 1 | PAKOPUTKEN SISAOSA | EXHAUST PIPE. INNER AVGASROR. INRE AUSPUFF. INNERER -
8 A46002 2 | RENGAS RING RING RING -
9 A46005 1 | JOUSI 3*41*140 NT SPRING 3*41*140 NT FJADER 3*41*140 NT FEDER 3*41*140 NT -
10 64280 1 | PAKOSARJAN TIIVISTE SEAL. EXHAUST PIPE. PACKNING. AVGASROR. | DICHTUNG. AUSPUFF. -
11 72132 9 | KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X25 | HEXAGONAL SCREWM | SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*25 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
12 72320 11 | KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 | NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 | SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
13 73122 6 | ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

49/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37305 KAASUN SAATOMOOTTORI, ACTUATOR MOTOR.

50/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37305 KAASUN SAATOMOOTTORI, ACTUATOR MOTOR.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
el I NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | Thos
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A422398 1 TAKAKIINNIKE MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. BAKRE. AUFNAHME. HINTERE. -

2 A422396 1 KAASUVIPU KUBOTA 482 | THROTTLE LEVER. L190 GASREGLAGE. L190 GASHEBEL. HANDGAS. -

3 A422382 1 LAAKERIPIDIKE BRACKET. THROTTLE FASTE. GASREGLAGE. AUFNAHME. GASHEBEL. -

4 A422786 1 SAATOLEVY KAASUVIPU | ADJUSTMENT PLATE. JUSTERINGSSKIVA. EINSTELLPLATTE. -

5 A422383 2 HOLKKI KAASUVIPU BUSHING. THROTTLE BUSSNING. GASREGLAGE BUCHSE. GASHEBEL. -

6 A423240 1 LAAKERI KAASUVIPU BEARING. THROTTLE LAGER. GASREGLAGE. LAGER. GASHEBEL. -

7 A431617 1 KARAMOOTTORI 12 VDC | ACTUATOR MOTOR 12V STALLDON 12V 900N STELLMOTOR 12V 900N -
7.1 A431618 1 KAAPELI CABLE ACTUATOR MOTOR | LEDNING STALLDON LEITUNG STELLMOTOR -
7.2 A431619 1 VEDONPOISTAJA STRAIN RELIEF LINAK DRAGAVLASTNING LINAK | ZUGENTLASTUNG LINAK -

8 74506 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*40 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -

9 74477 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
10 74438 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
11 72117 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
12 74471 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAG. HEAD SCREW M SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 5* | INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
13 72322 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN HEXAGONAL NUT M 10 SEXKANTMUTTER M 10 SECHSKANTMUTTER M10 -
14 72318 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
15 71680 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
16 74448 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

51/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

65860 Fixing bolts install torque 210 Nm (M16)
22.1.2021

A37113 KAANTOKEHA ASENNUS, SLEWING RING.

0,8 mm kuristin (A425950) ollut ké’c}/tbssé L190 sarjanumeroon 0060187 asti.
0,8 mm restrictors (A425950) used in L190 until serial number 0060187.

52/145
65860 Fixing bolts install torque 210 Nm (M16)

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



65860 Fixing bolts install torque 210 Nm (M16)

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37113 KAANTOKEHA ASENNUS, SLEWING RING.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ot | oo | 4 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | gpa
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 65860 1 | KAANTOKEHA SLEWING RING PSL SVANGLAGER PSL IP85- DREHKRANZ PSL IP85- -
1.1 | A429979 2 | AKSELITIIVISTE SHAFT SEAL 40X55X7 AXELPACKNING 40X55X7 | OLRING 40X55X7 -
1.2 | A429980 2 | KARTIORULLALAAKERI | CONICAL ROLLER KONISK RULLAGER KEGELROLLENLAGER -
1.3 | A432894 - | VOITELURASVA GREASE SYNTHETIC FETT SYNTETISK FETT SYNTETISCH -

2 64959 1 | HYDR.MOOTTORIM+S | HYDRAULIC MOTOR M+S | HYDRAULMOTOR M+S HYDRAULIKMOTOR M+S -
2.1 65110 1 | THVISTESARJA 41512 | SEALKIT M+S MR PACKNINGSSATS M+S MR | DICHTSATZ M+S MR -

3 A410479 1 | HYDR.LETKU L=800 HYDR. HOSE L=800 HYDRAULSLANG L=800 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=800 -

4 66163 2 | KURISTIN M8/TAYS FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -

5 A422289 2 | PERUSLIITIN M8 BASIC FITTING M8 RAK KOPPLING M8 GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -

6 64078 2 | L-LIITINRUNKO UNF L-FITTING BODY L-KOPPLING RAM L - VERSCHRAUBUNG -

7 64059 1 | PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -

8 64677 2 | SUPISTIN ILMAN MUTT. | REDUCER FITTING FORMINSKNINGSNIPPEL | REDUZIERNIPPEL -

9 65257 2 | KIRISTYSMUTTERI UNF | NUT BTXS10 MUTTER BTXS10 MUTTER BTXS10 -
10 75105 23 | KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M16*85 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
11 74533 23 | ALUSLEVYPARI M16. WASHER. PAIR. M16 BRICKA. PAR. M16 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE. -

53/145

65860 Fixing bolts install torque 210 Nm (M16)

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A36793 MUOVISUOJASARJA, COVER PANELS. KIT.

54/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A36793 MUOVISUOJASARJA, COVER PANELS. KIT.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thor
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A420178 1 MUOVISUOJA COVER PANEL REAR SKYDDSPLAT BAK VERKLEIDUNG HINTEN -

2 A420175 1 MUOVISUOJA COVER PANEL REAR SKYDDSPLAT BAK HOGER | VERKLEIDUNG HINTEN -

3 A420177 1 MUOVISUOJA COVER PANEL FRONT SKYDDSPLAT FRAM VERKLEIDUNG VORNE -

4 A420176 1 MUOVISUOJA COVER PANEL FRONT SKYDDSPLAT FRAM VERKLEIDUNG VORNE -

5 A420160 1 SIVUVERKKO NET. SIDE LEGUAN NAT. SIDA LEGUAN NETZ. SEITE LEGUAN -

6 A421002 1 SIVUVERKKO2 NET 2. SIDE LEGUAN NAT 2. SIDA LEGUAN NETZ 2. SEITE LEGUAN -

7 A410565 1 LAMPOSUO]A HEAT SHIELD VARMESKYDD HITZESCHILD -

8 66126 15 | SORMIRUUVI TAHTI SR | STAR GRIP SCREW ST]ARNRATT M6*15 STERNGRIFF M6*15 -

9 74807 29 | PELTIMUTTERI ZN M6 SPEED NUT M6. FOR PLATMUTTER Mé6. FOR BLECHMUTTER M6. FUR -

10 74767 1 UPPOK.RISTIURARUUVI | RAISED COUNTERSUNK KRYSSKRUV KULLERFORS | LINSENSENKSCHRAUBE -

11 74785 13 | UPPOK.RISTIURARUUVI | COUNTERS. CROSS HEAD | SANKT KRYSSHALSKRUV KREUZ GESENKT. KOPF -

12 74768 14 | KARTIOALUSLEVY M6 WASHER MSS/NI M6 BRICKA MSS/NI M6 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -

55/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37130 AKKU. KOKOONPANO, BATTERY WITH

56/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37130 AKKU. KOKOONPANO, BATTERY

WITH

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY x PAGE
ol I A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION | BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | oh¥
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A420399 1 AKUN KANNAKE HITSAUS | MOUNTING PLATE. FASTE. BATTERI AUFNAHME. BATTERIE -

2 A421013 1 AKUNKIINNIKE BRACKET. BATTERY FASTE. BATTERI HALTERUNG. BATTERIE -

3 64844 1 KAYNNISTYSAKKU EB602 | BATTERY 12V 60AH BATTERI 12V 60AH BATTERIE 12V 60AH -

4 72130 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

5 73039 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M | SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

6 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

57/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37370 PAAVIRTAKYTKIN KP, BATTERY DISCONNECT

4

V=
(iilll
W

58/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37370 PAAVIRTAKYTKIN KP, BATTERY DISCONNECT

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | "0k
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A49311 1 KIINNITYSRAUTA BRACKET. MAIN FASTE. HUVUDSTROMBRY AUFNAHME. HAUPTSCHAL -

2 A423509 1 PAAVIRTARELE BATTERY DISCONNECT | HUVUDSTROMBRYTAREREL | HAUPTSCHALTERELAIS -

3 73039 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M | SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

4 73199 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X30 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*30 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -

5 72318 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -

6 73122 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

7 71680 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -

59/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A421712 KESKIAS. TUNNISTIN, SENSOR. CENTER

60/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A421712 KESKIAS. TUNNISTIN, SENSOR. CENTER

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY 5 PAGE
ol I A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION | BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ohs¥
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A420256 1 ANTURITELINE MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. GIVARE LEGUAN | AUFNAHME. GEBER -

2 66338 1 INDUKTIIVINEN KYTKIN | INDUCTIVE PROXIMITY | INDUKTIV GIVARE INDUKTIONSGEBER -

3 66316 1 VALIKAAPELI IFM JUMPER CABLE 2M STARTKABEL 2M STARTHILFEKABEL 2M -

4 73039 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M | SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

5 73122 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

61/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37158 PUOMISTO 19M ASENNUS, BOOMS. ASSEMBLY.

62/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37158 PUOMISTO 19M ASENNUS, BOOMS. ASSEMBLY.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU

REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE

ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %

TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37358 1 PILARI ASENNUS PEDESTAL. ASSEMBLY SVANGTORN. DREHTURM. ZUSAMMENBA 64
2 A37384 1 NOSTOPUOMI 1 LOWER BOOM 1. LEGUAN | UNDERBOM 1. LEGUAN | UNTERARM 1. LEGUAN 76
3 A37168 1 NOSTOPUOMI 2 ASENNUS | LOWER BOOM 2. LYFTBOM 2. HUBARM 2. KOMPLETT 86
4 A37151 1 TELESKOOPPI ASENNUS TELESCOPIC BOOM. TELESKOPBOM. TELESKOPARM. 90
5 A37159 1 JIB ASENNUS JIB BOOM. ASSEMBLY. JIBB BOM. HOPSATTNIN | KORBARM. ZUSAMMENBAU 102
6 A37196 1 TY()TASO+VAKAA]A PLATFORM WITH SELF ARBETSKORG MED ARBEITSBUHNE MIT 108

63/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37358 PILARI ASENNUS, PEDESTAL. ASSEMBLY

64/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37358 PILARI ASENNUS, PEDESTAL. ASSEMBLY

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ohf
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A37318 1 KYTKENTAKOTELO CONTROL BOX EQUIPPED KOPPLINGSBOX MED SCHALTKASTEN MIT 66

2 A441686 1 ALAOHJAUS ASENNUS LOWER CONTROLS STYRNING PA MARKNIVA | BODENBEDIENUNG 68

3 A36860 1 PILARI HITSAUS JA PEDESTAL LEGUAN SVANGTORN LEGUAN DREHTURM LEGUAN -
4 A48973 1 TAPPI 45 PIVOT PIN TAPP BOLZEN -

5 A420461 1 TAPPI 45 PIVOT PIN L=80 LEDTAPP L=80 LEGUAN GELENKBOLZEN L=80 -

6 A410740 1 TUKILEVY PILARI BRACKET PLATE FASTE AUFNAHMEPLATTE -

7 A421539 1 LETKUPIDIKE HOSE CLAMP PEDESTAL SLANGKLAMMA SCHLAUCHKLEMME -

8 A410643 3 VALIHOLKKI SPACER SLEEVE DISTANSHYLSA DISTANZHULSE -

9 A420725 2 VALIHOLKKI BUSHING. LIFT BUSSNING. LYFTCYLIND BUCHSE. HUBZYLINDER -
10 66188 4 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 | SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F34/F30-16 GLEITLAGER -
11 74657 18 | KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN | HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHR. -
12 72157 3 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M10* | SEXKANTSKRUV M10* 60 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
13 73041 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M12* | SEXKANTSKRUV M12*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
14 73040 5 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*20 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
15 73766 1 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN | HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
16 74533 18 | ALUSLEVYPARI M16. WASHER. PAIR. M16 BRICKA. PAR. M16 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE. -
17 74531 4 ALUSLEVYPARI M10. SPACER NORDLOCK M10. BRICKA NORDLOCK M10. | UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
18 74532 1 ALUSLEVYPARI M12. WASHER NORDLOCK NL12 | BRICKA NORDLOCK NL12 | UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
19 74423 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 DIN 126 BRICKA M10 DIN 126 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
20 71680 1 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
21 73090 2 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A45*1.75 SEEGER RING A45*1.75 SEEGER-RING A45*1.75 -
22 A442683 1 TYYPPIKILPI USA 180 TYPE PLATE USA TYPSKYLT USA LEGUAN TYPENSCHILD USA -

65/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37318 KYTKENTAKOTELO,

CONTROL BOX EQUIPPED

66/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37318 KYTKENTAKOTELO, CONTROL BOX EQUIPPED

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | Thok
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A421189 1 GPS-PAIKANNIN GPS TRACKER LEGUAN GPS-SPARARE. LEGUAN GPS-TRACKER LEGUAN -
2 A37349 1 KYTKENTAKOTELO CONTROL BOX LEGUAN KOPPLINGSBOX LEGUAN SCHALTKASTEN LEGUAN -
3 A422649 1 KANSILEVY KYTKENTAKO LID. CONTROL BOX LOCK. KOPPLINGSBOX DECKEL. SCHALTKASTEN -
4 A422631 1 KIINNITYSLEVY MOUNTING PLATE. FASTE. KRETSKORT AUFNAHME. LEITERPLAT -
5 A422626 1 KANNAKE LOGIIKKA MOUNTING PLATE. FASTE. LOGIK. AUFNAHME. LOGIK. -
6 A422627 1 KANNAKE LOGIIKKA MOUNTING PLATE. FASTE. LOGIK. AUFNAHME. LOGIK. -
7 A410643 3 VALIHOLKKI SPACER SLEEVE DISTANSHYLSA DISTANZHULSE -
8 A442562 1 TARRA KYTKENTAKOTELO | DECAL CONNECTION BOX DEKAL. ELKOPPLINGSBO AUFKLEBER SCHALTKAST -
9 A421873 1 TIIVISTENAUHA SEALING TAPE. TATNINGSBAND. DICHTBAND. -
10 A421202 1 KIINNITYSVAIJERI ATTACHING WIRE FASTNINGSVAJER BEFESTIGUNGSSEIL -
11 A37320 1 PIIRILEVY CIRCUIT BOARD LEGUAN KRETSKORT LEGUAN 190 LEITERPLATTE LEGUAN -
12 A421467 1 KIERTOVALITSIN 3AS PUSHBUTTON LEGUAN TRYCKBRYTARE LEGUAN DRUCKKNOPF LEGUAN -
13 66037 1 TURVAOH]JAIN IFM SAFETY CONTROLLER SAKERHETSSTYRNING SICHERHEITSKONTROLLE -
14 A425969 1 TURVAOH]JAIN IFM PROGRAMMABLE PROGRAMMERBAR STEUERUNG PROGRAMMIE -
15 64152 1 TUNTIMITTARI. COBO HOUR METER HK7DC TIMMATARE HK7DC BETRIEBSSTUNDENZAHLE -
16 73532 4 LAPIVIENTIKUMI GROMMET F15/F10/F5 GUMMIGENOMFORING DURCHFUHRUNGSDICHTUN -
17 75011 2 LAPIVIENTIKEHYS CABLE ENTRY FRAME KABELGENOMFORINGSRAM | KABELEINFUHRUNG -
18 75027 2 TIIVISTEOSA UMPI BTK CABLE GROMMET SOLID KABELTATNING SOLID KABELTULLE SOLID -
19 75013 2 TIIVISTEOSA F4-F5 CABLE GROMMET F4-F5 KABELTATNING F4-F5 KABELTULLE F4-F5 -
20 75014 2 TIIVISTEOSA F5-F6 CABLE GROMMET F5-F6 KABELTATNING F5-F6 KABELTULLE F5-F6 -
21 75015 2 TIIVISTEOSA F6-F7 CABLE GROMMET F6-F7 KABELTATNING F6-F7 KABELTULLE F6-F7 -
22 75016 2 TIIVISTEOSA F7-F8 CABLE GROMMET F7-F8 KABELTATNING F7-F8 KABELTULLE F7-F8 -
23 75019 2 TIIVISTEOSA F10-F11 CABLE GROMMET KABELTATNING F10-F11 KABELTULLE F10-F11 -
24 75023 2 TIIVISTEOSA F14-F15 CABLE GROMMET KABELTATNING F14-F15 KABELTULLE F14-F15 -
25 75024 2 TIIVISTEOSA F15-F16 CABLE GROMMET KABELTATNING F15-F16 KABELTULLE F15-F16 -
26 66126 4 SORMIRUUVI TAHTI SR STAR GRIP SCREW ST]ARNRATT M6*15 STERNGRIFF M6*15 -
27 72157 3 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M10* | SEXKANTSKRUV M10* 60 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
28 74475 8 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGON. HEAD SCREW SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 6* INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
29 73766 5 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
30 75092 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M5X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M5*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
31 74471 8 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAG. HEAD SCREW M SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 5* INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
32 72318 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
33 72315 12 | KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M5 NUT M5 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M5 SECHSKANTMUTTER M5 -
34 73121 3 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
35 71680 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
36 74448 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

67/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A441686 ALAOHJAUS ASENNUS, LOWER CONTROLS

68/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A441686 ALAOHJAUS ASENNUS, LOWER CONTROLS

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY 5 PAGE
ool e A R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A441688 1 KOTELO HITSAUS HOUSING LOWER BOX STYRNING KASTEN BODENBEDIENUN -
2 A441711 1 KANSI HITSAUS LID LOWER CONTROLS LOCKPLAT STYRNING DECKEL BODENBEDIENUN -
3 A422581 1 PEITELEVY KASIPUMPPU COVER PLATE HAND TACKPLATTA HANDPUMP | ABDECKPLATTE -
4 A420729 1 RAJOITIN LATCH. LOWER REGELSTANG. REGLAGE RIEGELSTANGE -
5 A420735 2 LAAKERI BUSHING. LOWER BUSSNING. REGLAGE PA BUCHSE. BODENBEDIENU -
6 A422836 1 ALAOHJAUSVENTTIILI CONTROL VALVE LOWER STYRVENTIL PA STEUERGERAT 70
7 A422341 1 KYTKENTAKOTELO CONNECTION BOX LOWER | KOPPLINGSBOX PA SCHALTKASTEN 72
8 A442864 1 HUOLTONAYTTO ASENNUS | SERVICE DISPLAY SERVICESKARM WARTUNGSDISPLAY 74
9 A441774 1 TARRA USA DECAL HOUSING LOWER DEKAL BOX STYRNING AUFKLEBER KASTEN -
10 A442454 1 TARRA HUOLTONAYTTO DECAL SERVICE DEKAL SERVICESKARM AUFKLEBER WARTUNGSDI -
11 A422591 1 PEITELEVY KASIPUMPPU DECAL. COVER PLATE DEKAL. TACKPLATTA AUFKLEBER. -
12 A430332 1 TARRA EMERGENCY DECAL EMERGENCY DEKAL EMERGENCY AUFKLEBER EMERGENCY -
13 A415351 1 HYDR.LETKU L=220 HYDR. HOSE L=220 HYDRAULSLANG L=220 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=220 -
14 66183 1 KASIPUMPPU 20CM3 MANUAL PUMP 20CM3 HANDPUMP 20CM3 HANDPUMPE 20CM3 -
15 64041 1 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
16 64743 1 SUPISTIN RI 1/2"-EDX REDUCER FITTING FORMINSKNINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL R1/2" -
17 64557 1 BANJOLIITIN BANJO BOLT R 1/4" BANJOBULT R 1/4" BANJOBOLZEN R 1/4" -
18 A440842 1 TORMAYSSUO]A HITSAUS COLLISION GUARD RAIL KOLLISIONSSKYDDSTANG | RAMMSCHUTZSTANGE -
19 A440926 1 TORMAYSSUO]A COLLISION GUARD RAIL KOLLISIONSSKYDDSTANG | RAMMSCHUTZSTANGE -
20 A435392 1 KAHVA. VARUSTELU HANDLE MANUAL PUMP HANDTAG HANDPUMP GRIFF HANDPUMPE -
21 64355 1 SORMIRUUVI TAHTI SR STAR GRIP SCREW STJARNRATT M8*17 STERNGRIFF M8*17 -
22 66126 1 SORMIRUUVI TAHTI SR STAR GRIP SCREW STJARNRATT M6*15 STERNGRIFF M6*15 -
23 73757 2 USIT-TIIVISTE R1/4" USIT COMPRESSION USIT TATNING R1/4" USIT DICHTUNG R1/4" -
24 72139 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X60 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*60 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
25 74517 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X45 HEXAGONAL SCREW M8* SEXKANTSKRUV M8* 45 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
26 72130 10 | KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
27 72119 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X25 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
28 72117 3 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
29 72320 3 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
30 72318 3 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
31 73122 16 | ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
32 71680 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -

69/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A422836 ALAOHJAUSVENTTIILI, CONTROL VALVE LOWER

A437627 kuristin kaytossa sarjanumerosta 0060188 alkaen.
A437627 restrictor used from serial number 0060188.

70/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A422836

ALAOHJAUSVENTTIILT,

CONTROL VALVE LOWER

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e R R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | oo
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 65166 1 SUUNTAVENTTIILI HI H CONTROL VALVE HI RIKTNINGSVENTIL HI STEUERGERAT HI -
A411739 6 HYDR.LETKU L=7000 HYDR. HOSE L=7000 HYDRAULSLANG L=7000 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
3 A46265 1 HYDR.LETKU L=1260 HYDRAULIC HOSE HYDRAULSLANG L=1260 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
4 A410140 4 HYDR.LETKU L=1250 HYDR. HOSE L=1250 HYDRAULSLANG L=1250 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
5 A44559 1 HYDR.LETKU L=270 HYDR. HOSE L=270 HYDRAULSLANG L=270 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=270 -
6 64065 1 VASTAVENTTIILI VUC CHECK VALVE VUC 20 KONTRASTVENTIL VUC RUCKSCHLAGVENTIL VUC -
7 64078 4 L-LIITINRUNKO UNF L-FITTING BODY L-KOPPLING RAM L - VERSCHRAUBUNG -
8 64043 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. -
9 65042 1 YHDYSNIPPA G3/8" UK CONNECTOR NIPPLE FORBINDNINGSNIPPEL VERBINDUNGSNIPPEL -
10 64041 5 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
11 64313 8 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
12 64677 1 SUPISTIN ILMAN MUTT. REDUCER FITTING FORMINSKNINGSNIPPEL | REDUZIERNIPPEL -
13 65257 2 KIRISTYSMUTTERI UNF NUT BTXS10 MUTTER BTXS10 MUTTER BTXS10 -
14 A411689 5 OHJAUSVIPU CONTROL LEVER L=150 | REGLAGE L=150 STEUERHEBEL L=150 -
15 A418652 5 VIPUKUPPI + RUUVIT LEVER MOUNTING FASTE MANOVERSPAK HEBELAUFNAHME MIT -
16 A418654 5 VIPUKUMI VIPUKUPINKU | RUBBER. CONTROL SKYDDSGUMMI. SCHUTZGUMMI. -
17 A418658 5 VIVUN NUPPI KNOB. CONTROL LEVER | KNOPP. REGLAGE HDS11 | KNOPF. BEDIENHEBEL -
18 72130 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
19 72320 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 | SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
20 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
21 64349 1 TIIVISTESARJA HDS10 SEAL KIT. CONTROL PACKNINGSSATS. DICHTUNGSSATZ. -
22 A411684 2 HYDR.LETKU L=6950 HYDR. HOSE L=6950 HYDRAULSLANG L=6950 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
23 A437627 1 KURISTIN ASENNUS JA FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -
23.1 A432929 1 O-RENGAS 12.42X1.78 0-RING 12.42*1.78 O-RING 12.42*1.78 O-RING 12.42*1.78 -
23.2 A432928 1 0-RENGAS OR 0-RING 10.82*1.78 0-RING 10.82*1.78 0-RING 10.82*1.78 -
23.3 A429119 1 KURISTIN M6/TAYS FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -
71/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2422341 KYTKENTAKOTELO, CONNECTION BOX LOWER

72/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

2422341 KYTKENTAKOTELO, CONNECTION BOX LOWER

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
ot | pramino | LY NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ¥
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A435589 1 KOTELO NAPPULAT PUSH BUTTON HOUSING BOX. TRYCKKNAPPAR TASTERGEHAUSE -
2 A422342 1 TARRA ALAOHJAUS DECAL LOWER CONTROLS | DEKAL. REGLAGE PA AUFKLEBER BODENBEDIE -
3 A423428 1 TARRA. MERKKIVALOT DECAL. INDICATORS DEKAL. SIGNALLAMPOR AUFKLEBER. ANZEIGEN -
4 A433651 1 VALOPANEELI INDICATOR PANEL PANEL SIGNALLAMPOR ANZEIGEPANEL -
5 A435857 1 LED ADAPTERI HOUSING LED FASTE LED LAMPOR GEHAUSE LED LEUCHTE -
6 A419326 1 HATA-SEIS 2*NC EMERGENCY STOP 2*NC NODSTOPP 2*NC NOT-AUSSCHALTER 2*NC -
7 A423431 1 PAINOKYTKIN 2XNO PUSH BUTTONS 2 PCS TRYCKKNAPPAR 2 ST. DRUCKKNOPF 2 STUCK -
8 A421462 1 KIERTOKYTKIN SELECTOR SWITCH MANOVERBRYTARE WAHLSCHALTER -
9 A423452 1 KIERTOKYTKIN 2*NO ROTARY SWITCH. 3 STROMSTALLARE. DREHSCHALTER. 3 -
10 A423429 1 KIERTOKYTKIN 1*NO ROTARY SWITCH. 2 STROMSTALLARE. DREHSCHALTER. 2 -
11 A419327 1 KIERTOKYTKIN 1*NO ROTARY SWITCH 1*NO 2 VRIDBRYTARE 1*NO DREHSCHALTER 1*NO -
12 A429038 1 AVAINKYTKIN 3AS KEY SWITCH 3 NYCKELBRYTARE SCHLUSSELSCHALTER 3 -
121 A430133 1 VIRTA-AVAIN IGNITION KEY WITH TANDNYCKEL MED ZUNDSCHLUSSEL MIT -
13 64955 1 SUMMERI D32/D36.5 ALARM BEEPER VARNINGSSUMMER WARNUNGSSUMMER -
14 65777 1 TULPPA HARMAA PLUG GREY 800F-N8 PROPP GRA 800F-N8 PROPFEN GRAU 800F-N8 -
15 74893 1 HOLKKITIIVISTE PG21 CAP NUT CABLE GLAND. KABELFORSKRUVNING. HUTMUTTERKABELVERSCH -
16 74890 1 HOLKKITIIVISTE PG11 CAP NUT CABLE GLAND. KABELFORSKRUVNING. HUTMUTTERKABELVERSCH -
17 74898 1 VASTAMUTTERI PG21 LOCK NUT PG21 LASMUTTER PG21 KONTERMUTTER PG21 -
18 74895 1 VASTAMUTTERI PG11 LOCKNUT PG11 LASMUTTER PG11 KONTERMUTTER PG11 -
19 A435230 1 SUORA LIITIN SDDC DIRECT CONNECTOR KORTKANTSKONTAKT DIREKTSTECKVERBINDER -
20 A438205 2 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | COUNTERSUNK HEAD SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
21 72313 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN | SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -
22 75097 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M4 WASHER M4 A4.3 DIN BRICKA M4 A4.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M4 -

73/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A442864 HUOLTONAYTTO ASENNUS, SERVICE DISPLAY

\ \/’/ -
: /Q =
» %(

A\

74/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A442864 HUOLTONAYTTO ASENNUS, SERVICE DISPLAY

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
R | peantne | O NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A430237 1 NAYTTOPANEELI DISPLAY. CODED. SKARM PROGRAMMERAD | DISPLAY PROGRAMMIERT -

2 A443717 1 KANSI KOKOONPANO LID ASSEMBLY DISPLAY | LOCK HOPSATTNING DECKEL DISPLAY -

3 A443718 1 KEHYS KOKOONPANO FRAME ASSEMBLY RAM HOPSATTNING RAHMEN DISPLAY -

4 A442341 1 CAN VALIKAAPELI M12 | CAN CABLE M12 3M CAN KABEL M12 3M CAN KABEL M12 3M -

75/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37384 NOSTOPUOMI 1, LOWER BOOM 1. LEGUAN

76/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37384 NOSTOPUOMI 1,

LOWER BOOM 1.

LEGUAN

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | Tnor
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37302 1 HYDRAULIVENTTIILI CONTROL VALVE DRIVE STYRVENTIL STEUERGERAT FAHREN 78
2 A37180 1 PAATYKAPPALE 1 KP KNUCKLE PIECE 1. LEDSTYCKE 1. GELENKTEIL 1. 82
3 A420363 1 NOSTOSYLINTERI KP LIFT CYLINDER. LYFTCYLINDER. HUBZYLINDER. 84
4 A36740 1 NOSTOPUOMI 1 HITSAUS | LOWER BOOM 1. LEGUAN UNDERBOM 1. LEGUAN UNTERARM 1. LEGUAN -
5 A33483 2 VETOTANKO SELF LEVELLING ROD PARALLELLFORINGSSTAN | PARALLELFUHRUNGSSTAN -
6 A35720 1 LETKUHYLLY VASEN HOSE TRAY. LEFT. SLANGHYLLA. VANSTER. SCHLAUCHRINNE. -
7 A35721 1 LETKUHYLLY OIKEA HOSE TRAY. RIGHT. SLANGHYLLA. HOGER. SCHLAUCHRINNE. -
8 A415748 2 KANSILEVY COVER. HOSE TRAY LOCKPLAT DECKEL. SCHLAUCHRINN -
9 A418134 2 KESKITTAJA D63D45X3 SPACER D63*D45X3 DISTANSSKIVA DISTANZSCHEIBE -
10 A49038 3 TAPPI 50 PIVOT PIN TAPP BOLZEN -
11 A49074 2 TAPPI 45 PIVOT PIN TAPP BOLZEN -
12 A49072 2 TAPPI 30 PIVOT PIN TAPP BOLZEN -
13 66333 2 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F55/F50-50 GLEITLAGER -
14 66190 2 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F50/F45-40 GLEITLAGER -
15 74810 3 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING SEEGERRING NUTENRING -
16 73090 2 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A45*1.75 SEEGER RING A45*1.75 SEEGER-RING A45*1.75 -
17 74409 2 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER-RING A30*1.5 -
18 A442456 2 TARRA LOGO USA DECAL LOGO USA DEKAL LOGO USA AUFKLEBER LOGO USA -
19 72147 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 10*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
20 72130 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
21 72132 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X25 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
22 72165 5 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M12*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
23 72118 12 | KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
24 72320 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
25 74531 2 ALUSLEVYPARI M10. SPACER NORDLOCK M10. BRICKA NORDLOCK M10. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
26 73122 12 | ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
27 74532 5 ALUSLEVYPARI M12. WASHER NORDLOCK NL12 | BRICKA NORDLOCK NL12 | UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
28 71680 12 | ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -

77/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37302 HYDRAULIVENTTIILI, CONTROL VALVE DRIVE

78/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37302 HYDRAULIVENTTIILI, CONTROL VALVE DRIVE

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
el e A R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37303 1 VENTTIILIN JALKA MOUNTING PLATE. FASTE. STYRVENTIL AUFNAHME. STEUERGERA -
2 A422803 1 KANNAKE T-HAARA BRACKET. MOUNTING FASTE. VENTILFASTE AUFNAHME. HALTERUNG -
3 A49522 1 VESIVAAN POHJA BRACKET. WATER LEVEL FASTE. VATTENPASS AUFNAHME. WASSERWAAG -
4 A420086 1 SUQJUS LID. MOUNTING PLATE LOCKPLAT. FASTE DECKEL. AUFNAHME -
5 A443204 1 TARRA USA DECAL USA BRACKET DEKAL USA FASTE AUFKLEBER USA -
6 A441795 1 TARRA PAIVITTAINEN DECAL USA "DAILY DEKAL USA "DAILY AUFKLEBER USA "DAILY -
7 65379 1 VESIVAAKA 2-AKS. T60 SPIRIT LEVEL VATTENPASS LIBELLE -
8 65204 3 JOUSID1/DI9/L20 SS COMPRESSION SPRING TRYCKF]ADER 1*7*20 DRUCKFEDER 1*7*20 -
9 A422829 1 VALINTAVENTTIILI SELECTOR VALVE VALJARVENTIL WAHLVENTIL 80
10 A421320 1 HYDR.LETKU L=3900 HYDR. HOSE L=3900 HYDRAULSLANG L=3900 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
11 A422404 1 VASTAVENTTIILI CHECK VALVE TANK KONTRASTVENTIL RUCKSCHLAGVENTIL -
12 66460 1 LAPIVIENTI T-LIITIN LEAD-THROUGH GENOMFORINGS-T-KOPPL | SCHOTT T-VERSCHRAUBU -
13 64884 1 KULMALIITIN 45 AST. ELBOW FITTING 45 VINKELKOPPLING 45 WINKEL-VERSCHRAUBUNG -
14 64047 1 YHDYSNIPPA G1/2" UK CONNECTING NIPPLE FORBINDNINGSNIPPEL VERBINDUNGSNIPPEL -
15 64058 1 PERUSLIITIN G1/2" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
16 66126 8 SORMIRUUVI TAHTI SR STAR GRIP SCREW STJARNRATT M6*15 STERNGRIFF M6*15 -
17 74488 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M10* HEXAGONAL SCREW M10* | SEXKANTSKRUV M10* 70 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
18 71880 3 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
19 72118 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
20 74469 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
21 72324 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M12 | HEXAGONAL NUT M 12 SEXKANTMUTTER M 12 SECHSKANTMUTTER M12 -
22 72318 5 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
23 72313 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -
24 73121 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
25 71680 7 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -

79/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A422829 VALINTAVENTTIILI, SELECTOR VALVE

80/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A422829 VALINTAVENTTIILI,

SELECTOR VALVE

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
el I S NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 65237 1 SUUNTAVENTTIILI HI CONTROL VALVE HI HDS | RIKTNINGSVENTIL HI STEUERGERAT HI HDS -
1.1 A431422 1 VENTTIILIKARA AE SPOOL CONTROL VALVE | VENTILSPINDEL VENTLISPINDEL -
1.2 A431424 2 KELA 12 VDC SOLENOID 12VDC/36W SOLENOID 12VDC/36W MAGNETSPULE. VENTIL -
1.3 A431425 2 SOLENOIDIPUTKI TUBE. SOLENOID 12VDC | ROR. SOLENOID 12VDC ROHR. MAGNETSPULE. -
2 A421341 1 HYDR.LETKU L=4950 HYDR. HOSE L=4950 HYDRAULSLANG L=4950 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
3 A421079 4 HYDR.LETKU L=3900 HYDR. HOSE L=3900 HYDRAULSLANG L=3900 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
4 A422830 1 HYDR.LETKU L=2900 HYDR. HOSE L=2900 HYDRAULSLANG L=2900 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
5 A46776 1 HYDR.LETKU L=450 1LW | HYDR. HOSE L=450 HYDRAULSLANG L=450 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=450 -
6 64276 4 SHOKKI-IMUVENTTIILI SHOCK & ANTI-CAV. CHOCKVENTIL HDS10 SCHOCKVENTIL HDS10 -
7 A418652 2 VIPUKUPPI + RUUVIT LEVER MOUNTING FASTE MANOVERSPAK HEBELAUFNAHME MIT -
8 A411688 2 OHJAUSVIPU CONTROL LEVER L=250 REGLAGE L=250 STEUERHEBEL L=250 -
8.1 A418658 1 VIVUN NUPPI KNOB. CONTROL LEVER | KNOPP. REGLAGE HDS11 | KNOPF. BEDIENHEBEL -
9 A418654 2 VIPUKUMI VIPUKUPINKU | RUBBER. CONTROL SKYDDSGUMMI. SCHUTZGUMMI. -
10 64134 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. 90 -
11 64043 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. -
12 64042 2 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
13 64041 6 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
14 72130 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
15 72320 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 | SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
16 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
17 64349 1 TIIVISTESARJA HDS10 SEAL KIT. CONTROL PACKNINGSSATS. DICHTUNGSSATZ. -

81/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37180 PAATYKAPPALE 1 KP, KNUCKLE PIECE 1.

82/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37180

PAATYKAPPALE 1 KP, KNUCKLE PIECE 1.

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
REE | poaRro | 2 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | fheF
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36748 1 PAATYKAPPALE 1 KNUCKLE PIECE 1 LANKSTYCKE 1 LEGUAN GELENKTEIL 1 LEGUAN -
2 A36990 1 KULJETUSTUKI TRANSPORT SUPPORT TRANSPORTSTOD LEGUAN | TRANSPORTAUFLAGE -
3 A420453 1 SIVUSUOJA SIDE PLATE. KNUCKLE SIDOPLAT. LANKDEL 1 SEITENBLECH -
4 A420454 1 SIVUSUOJA COVER PANEL. SIDE. SKYDDSPLAT. SIDA. VERKLEIDUNG. SEITE. -
5 A420497 1 ANTURIVASTE SENSOR COUNTERPIECE GIVARE MOTSTYCKE GEBER-GEGENSTUCK-END -
6 A420450 1 ANTURITELINE MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. SENSOR. AUFNAHME. GEBER. -
7 A421051 2 KIRISTYSVASTE COUNTERPART PLATE. PLATTA. SPANNING AV GEGENSTUCK. SPANNER -
8 A421061 1 OHJAIN KULJETUSTUKI GUIDE TRANSPORT FORINGSDEL LEITBLECH TRANSPORTA -
9 65148 1 PURISTUSJOUSI SF-TF COMPRESSION SPRING TRYCKFJADER DRUCKFEDER SE-TF -
10 66338 1 INDUKTIIVINEN KYTKIN INDUCTIVE PROXIMITY INDUKTIV GIVARE INDUKTIONSGEBER -
11 66315 1 VALIKAAPELI IFM EVC JUMPER CABLE 0.6M STARTKABEL 0.6M STARTHILFEKABEL 0.6M -
12 66188 4 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F34/F30-16 GLEITLAGER -
13 72150 6 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
14 73100 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT-SCHRA -
15 74475 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGON. HEAD SCREW SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 6* INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
16 72116 6 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X12 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
17 73097 1 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
18 72320 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
19 72318 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
20 72313 1 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -
21 73121 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
22 73122 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
23 71680 10 | ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
24 72321 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M10 | HEXAGONAL NUT M10 SEXKANTMUTTER M10 SECHSKANTMUTTER M10 -
25 74505 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*35 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
83/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 22.1.2021

A420363 NOSTOSYLINTERI KP, LIFT CYLINDER.

64687 kulmaliitin koneisiin, joissa alaohjaus.
64087 kulmaliitin koneisiin, joissa ei alachjausta.

64687 elbow fitting used in machines with lower contraols.
64087 elbow fitting used in machines without lower controls.

A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 84/145

65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A441580 Install torque 45 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A420363 NOSTOSYLINTERI KP, LIFT CYLINDER.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
REF | poanr e | 2 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | 'heE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A36844 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDRAULIC CYLINDER HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDRAULIKZYLINDER

A36837 1 HYDRAULIBLOKI SUBPLATE WITH HYDRAULBLOCK MED HYDRAULIKBLOCK MIT

3 A420581 1 HYDRAULIPUTKI HYDRAULIC PIPE LIFT HYDRAULROR HYDRAULIKROHR

4 A421859 1 HYDR.LETKU L=2300 HYDR. HOSE L=2300 HYDRAULSLANG L=2300 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH

5 65147 2 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA VALVE CARTRIDGE LOAD VENTILPATRON VENTILEINSATZ

6 A441580 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA VALVE CARTRIDGE VENTILPATRON 2/2 VENTILEINSATZ 2/2

7 A441592 1 SOLENOIDI 12V 20W SOLENOID 12VDC/20W SOLENOID 12VDC/20W MAGNETSPULE. VENTIL

8 66293 1 KURISTIN M8/TAYS FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL

9 64087 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR.

10 64687 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 902 VINKELKOPPLING 902 WINKEL-VERSCHRAUBUNG

11 66367 1 BANJOLIITIN BANJO ELBOW FITTING BANJOKOPPLING BANJO-VERSCHRAUBUNG

12 64557 1 BANJOLIITIN BANJO BOLT R 1/4" BANJOBULTR 1/4" BANJOBOLZEN R 1/4"

13 66365 2 KIRISTYSMUTTERI FITTING NUT "M NUT" SPANNMUTTER M10L MUTTER M10L FUR

14 66366 2 LEIKKUURENGAS D10 CUTTING RING SKARRING PSR10LX SCHNEIDRING PSR10LX

15 73757 2 USIT-TIIVISTE R1/4" USIT COMPRESSION USIT TATNING R1/4" USIT DICHTUNG R1/4"

16 73967 1 0-RENGAS @#15.54X2.62 | O-RING NBR F15.54 * 0-RING NBR F15.54 * 0-RING NBR F15.54 *

17 74484 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN | HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M8* | INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA

18 72799 2 RASVANIPPA ZN M6 GREASE NIPPLE M6 SMC)R]NIPPEL M6 SCHMIERNIPPEL M6

19 A422148 1 SYL.TIIV.SARJA 90/63 SEAL KIT. HYDR. PACKNINGSSATS HYDR. DICHTSATZ. HYDR.

20 A443358 1 BANJOLIITIN. BANJO BOLT TO BANJO BANJOBULT TILL BANJOBOLZEN ZUR

21 A432929 1 0-RENGAS 12.42X1.78 0-RING 12.42*1.78 0-RING 12.42*1.78 0-RING 12.42*1.78

A441580 Install torque 45 Nm
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm

85/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

LOWER BOOM 2.

A37168 NOSTOPUOMI 2 ASENNUS,

86/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37168

NOSTOPUOMI 2 ASENNUS, LOWER BOOM 2.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
ol I S NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thor
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36743 1 NOSTOPUOMI 2 LOWER BOOM 2. LEGUAN UNDERBOM 2. LEGUAN UNTERARM 2. LEGUAN -
2 A37202 1 PAATYKAPPALE2 KNUCKLE PIECE 2 LEDSTYCKE 2 LEGUAN GELENKTEIL 2 LEGUAN -
3 A34410 1 VETOTANKO HITSAUS JA SELF LEVELLING ROD PARALLELFORINGSSTANG | PARALLELFUHRUNGSSTAN -
4 A36742 1 REAKTIOTANKO REACTION ROD LOWER REAKTIONSSTANG REAKTIONSSTANGE -
5 A37186 1 LETKUHYLLY PITKA HOSE TRAY. LONG. SLANGHYLLA. LANG. SCHLAUCHRINNE. LANG. -
6 A422200 1 KANSILEVY PITKA COVER. LONG. HOSE LOCKPLAT. LANG DECKEL. LANG. -
7 A410330 2 KULJETUSTUKI TRANSPORT SUPPORT TRANSPORTSTOD TRANSPORTSTUTZE -
8 A410328 1 VALIPALA HITSAUS JA SPACER MELLANSTYCKE ZWISCHENSTUCK -
9 A48994 4 TAPPI 45 PIVOT PIN TAPP BOLZEN -
10 A49029 1 TAPPI 25 PIVOT PIN TAPP BOLZEN -
11 A49031 1 TAPPI 45 PIVOT PIN TAPP BOLZEN -
12 A421136 1 LETKUKANNAKE HOSE CLAMP SLANGKLAMMA SCHLAUCHKLEMME -
13 A420906 1 LISAPAINO PAATYKAPPA COUNTERWEIGHT 40KG TILLAGGSVIKT 40KG ZUSATZGEWICHT 40KG -
14 A421513 1 TELINE SAHKOSARIA MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. KABELHARVA AUFNAHME. KABELBAUM -
15 A421512 1 TELINE 2 SAHKOSARJA MOUNTING BRACKET 2. FASTE 2. KABELHARVA AUFNAHME 2. -
16 A413511 4 SAATOLEVY ADJUSTMENT PLATE. JUSTERINGSSKIVA. EINSTELLBLECH. -
17 A410334 2 SAATOLEVY ADJUSTMENT PLATE JUSTERINGSSKIVA EINSTELLPLATTE -
18 A441824 1 VALILEVY MUOVI PLATE. PLASTIC. BOOM SKIVA. PLAST. BOM SCHEIBE KUNSTSTOFF -
19 A422757 1 TARRA KELT.MUSTA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTE]JP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
19.1 A423278 1 TARRA PUN.VALK HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTE]JP KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -
20 A422039 1 TANKITUSLOHKO HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK L190 HYDRAULIKVERTEIL 88
21 A435508 1 PISTOKELIITIN KOTELO CONNECTOR HOUSING KONTAKT STECKERVERBINDER -
22 A435509 1 PISTOKELIITIN KOTELO CONNECTOR HOUSING KONTAKT STECKERVERBINDER -
23 65154 8 LIUKULAAKERI PDE-F SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER 50/45-45 GLEITLAGER 50/45-45 -
24 65155 4 LIUKULAAKERI PDE-F SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER 55/50-50 GLEITLAGER 55/50-50 -
25 73326 1 PIDATINRENGAS A SEEGER RING A25*1.2 SEEGER-RING A25*1.2 SEEGER RING A25*1.2 -
26 73090 5 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A45*1.75 SEEGER RING A45*1.75 SEEGER-RING A45*1.75 -
27 73270 6 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M12* | SEXKANTSKRUV M12* 65 SECHSKANTSCHR. M12* -
28 71691 12 | ALUSLEVY ZN M12 WASHER M12 A13 DIN BRICKA M12 A13 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M12 -
29 72324 6 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M12 HEXAGONAL NUT M 12 SEXKANTMUTTER M 12 SECHSKANTMUTTER M12 -
30 73122 18 | ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
31 73039 10 | KUUSIORUUVIZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
32 71680 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
33 72117 6 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
34 72150 9 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
35 74531 5 ALUSLEVYPARI M10. SPACER NORDLOCK M10. BRICKA NORDLOCK M10. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
36 74532 1 ALUSLEVYPARI M12. WASHER NORDLOCK NL12 | BRICKA NORDLOCK NL12 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
37 73041 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M12* | SEXKANTSKRUV M12*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
38 72052 3 UPPOKANTA KUUSIOKOLO | COUNTERSUNK SOCKET SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK.SCHRAUBE -
39 72322 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN HEXAGONAL NUT M 10 SEXKANTMUTTER M 10 SECHSKANTMUTTER M10 -
40 73121 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
41 73081 4 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI COUNTERSUNK HEAD SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
42 72320 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
43 72130 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
44 75090 12 | KUUSIOKOLORUUVIZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
45 75150 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
46 75151 2 KUUSIOMUTTERIZN M 3 HEXAGONAL NUT M3 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M3 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M3 -

87/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.
65157 Install torque 25 Nm, end nut 5 Nm
A428554 Install torque 26 Nm 22.1.2021

A422039 TANKITUSLOHKO, HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

Optio
/Korvaa letkusuojan OSA 3

Option
l Replaces the hose cover POS 3

A428554 Install torque 26 Nm 88/145
65157 Install torque 25 Nm, end nut 5 Nm

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



65157 Install torque 25 Nm, end nut 5 Nm
A428554 Install torque 26 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A422039 TANKITUSLOHKO, HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
ool e A R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thok
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37363 1 HYDRAULIBLOKI HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD HYDRAULBLOCK LEGUAN HYDR. VERTEILER -
A422058 1 KIINNIKE PAATYKAPPAL | BRACKET. KNUCKLE FASTE. LEDSTYCKE 2 AUFNAHME. GELENKTEIL -
3 A422060 1 LETKUSUOJA HOSE COVER SLANGSKYDD SCHLAUCHSCHUTZ -
4 A440779 1 LETKUSUOJA ISO HOSE COVER PLATE BIG SLANGSKYDD-PLAT STOR SCHLAUCHSCHUTZ-BLECH -
5 A421341 1 HYDR.LETKU L=4950 HYDR. HOSE L=4950 HYDRAULSLANG L=4950 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
6 A423076 1 HYDR.LETKU L=4700 HYDR. HOSE L=4700 HYDRAULSLANG L=4700 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
7 A423079 3 HYDR.LETKU L=1400 HYDR. HOSE L=1400 HYDRAULSLANG L=1400 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
8 A410958 3 HYDR.LETKU L=800 HYDR. HOSE L=800 HYDRAULSLANG L=800 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=800 -
9 65157 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA 2 VALVE CARTRIDGE 2/2 VENTILPATRON 2/2 VENTILEINSATZ 2/2 -
10 A428554 3 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA CHECK VALVE BACKVENTILPATRON RUCKSCHLAGVENTILPATR -
10.1 A443082 1 TIIVISTESARJA. SEAL KIT VALVE TATNINGSSATS DICHTSATZ VENTILEINS -
11 66492 1 KURISTIN MS/TAYS FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -
12 65203 1 LAPIVIENTI L-LIITIN LEAD-THROUGH FITTING | GENOMFORINGSKOPPLING | SCHOTT-VERSCHRAUBUNG -
13 65202 5 LAPIVIENTILIITIN UNF LEAD-THROUGH FITTING | GENOMFORINGSKOPPLING | SCHOTT-VERSCHRAUBUNG -
14 65920 3 LAPIVIENTILIITIN LEAD-THROUGH FITTING | GENOMFORINGSKOPPLING | SCHOTT VERSCHRAUBUNG -
15 64059 13 | PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
16 64700 1 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEXAGONAL PLUG R SEXKANTPROPP R 1/4" SECHSKANTSTOPFEN R -
17 73040 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
18 74480 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGON. HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 8* INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
19 72116 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X12 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
20 73121 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
21 71680 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
22 73039 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
23 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

A428554 Install torque 26 Nm
65157 Install torque 25 Nm, end nut 5 Nm

89/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37151 TELESKOOPPI ASENNUS, TELESCOPIC BOOM.

90/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37151 TELESKOOPPI ASENNUS, TELESCOPIC BOOM.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ohs¥
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A439991 1 TAITTOPUOMI VAIJERI UPPER BOOM. LEGUAN OVERBOM. LEGUAN 190 OBERARM. LEGUAN 190 92
2 A439993 1 VALIPUOMI VAIJERI MIDDLE BOOM ASSEMBLY | MELLANBOM HOPSATTNIN | ZWISCHENARM 96
3 A439998 1 JATKE VAIJERI TELESCOPE ASSEMBLY TELESKOP HOPSATTN TELESKOPARM ZUSAMMB 98
4 A421828 1 KOURU SISEMPI CHUTE. INNER. CABLE RANNA. INRE. RINNE. INNERE. -
5 A421829 1 KANSI PIENEMPI COVER. SMALLER. LOCK. MINDRE. DECKEL. KLEINERE. -
6 A421826 1 ALUMIINIPROFIILI ALUMINIUM CHANNEL ALUMINIUMRANNA ALUMINIUMRINNE -
7 A421827 1 ALUMIINIPROFIILI ALUMINIUM CHANNEL ALUMINIUMRANNA ALUMINIUMRINNE -
8 A420888 2 KANNAKE LETKUHYLLY BRACKET. HOSE TRAY FASTE. SLANGHYLLA AUFNAHME. SCHLAUCHRI -
9 A421818 1 TAPPI 30 PIN F30 TAPP F30 BOLZEN F30 -
10 A48991 1 TAPPI 45 PIVOT PIN TAPP BOLZEN -
11 A420433 1 TAPPI 25 PIVOT PIN F25 L=43 LEDTAPP F25 L=43 GELENKBOLZEN F25 -
12 A418134 2 KESKITTA]A D63D45X3 SPACER D63*D45X3 DISTANSSKIVA DISTANZSCHEIBE -
13 A421952 1 OLAKEAKSELI PIN F20 TAPP F20 BOLZEN F20 -
14 A422191 1 AKSELI ALUMIINIPROFI PIN F12-160 TAPP F12-160 BOLZEN F12-160 -
15 A420781 1 KIINNIKE LETKUKOURU BRACKET. HOSE FASTE. SLANGRANNA AUFNAHME SCHLAUCHRIN -
16 A421929 1 KIRISTINLEVY TIGHTENING PLATE. SPANNSKIVA. SPANNSCHEIBE. -
17 A421820 1 KANNEKE HITSAUS JA BRACKET. HOSE TRAY FASTE. SLANGHYLLA AUFNAHME. SCHLAUCHRI -
18 A421835 1 KANNAKE LETKUKOURU BRACKET. HOSE TRAY FASTE. SLANGHYLLA AUFNAHME. SCHLAUCHRI -
19 A420780 1 PEITELEVY LETKUKOURU | COVER PLATE. HOSE LOCKPLAT. SLANGRANNA ABDECKBLECH -
20 A421839 1 KANNAKE LETKUHYLLY BRACKET. HOSE TRAY FASTE. SLANGHYLLA AUFNAHME. SCHLAUCHRI -
21 A421993 1 TAITTOSYLINTERI KP HYDR. CYLINDER UPPER HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDR. ZYLINDER 100
22 A36674 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDRAULIC CYLINDER HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDRAULIKZYLINDER -
22.1 A420077 1 SYL.TIIV.SARJA 50/32 SEAL KIT. HYDR. PACKNINGSSATS HYDR. DICHTSATZ. HYDR. -
23 A421927 4 LIUKUPALA TAKA-ALA WEAR PAD REAR LOWER GLIDSTYCKE BAK GLEITSTUCK HINTEN -
24 A421841 2 RULLA ENERGIANSIIRTO ROLLER. CABLE RULLE. KABELKEDJA ROLLE. ENERGIEFUHRUN -
25 A422189 2 LAAKERI ALUMIINIPROF BEARING LAGER LAGER -
26 A421900 1 ENERGIANSIIRTOKETJU CABLE CARRIER CHAIN. KABELKED]JA. 45 ENERGIEFUHRUNGSKETTE -
27 64044 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL EINSCHR. -
28 73090 1 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A45*1.75 SEEGER RING A45*1.75 SEEGER-RING A45*1.75 -
29 73326 1 PIDATINRENGAS A SEEGER RING A25*1.2 SEEGER-RING A25*1.2 SEEGER RING A25*1.2 -
30 74409 1 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER-RING A30*1.5 -
31 74812 5 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A 16*1.0 SEEGER RING A 16*1.0 SEEGER-RING A 16*1.0 -
32 74807 4 PELTIMUTTERI ZN M6 SPEED NUT M6. FOR PLATMUTTER Mé6. FOR BLECHMUTTER M6. FUR -
33 72147 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 10*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
34 73039 9 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
35 73040 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
36 72130 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
37 75131 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN BUTTON HEAD SOCKET SEXKANTHALSKRUV FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE -
38 72117 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
39 75152 8 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN BUTTON HEAD SOCKET SEXKANTHALSKRUV FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE -
40 74472 8 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
41 74320 8 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | HEXAGONAL FILLISTER SEXKANTHALSKRUVMUTTE | INNENSECHSKANT -
42 72320 10 | KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
43 72315 16 | KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M5 NUT M5 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M5 SECHSKANTMUTTER M5 -
44 73121 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
45 73122 25 | ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
46 71680 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -

91/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A439991 TAITTOPUOMI VAIJERI, UPPER BOOM. LEGUAN

92/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A439991 TAITTOPUOMI VAIJERI, UPPER BOOM. LEGUAN

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY 5 PAGE
ool e R R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | oh%
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37121 1 TAITTOPUOMI HITSAUS UPPER BOOM. LEGUAN OVERBOM. LEGUAN 190 OBERARM. LEGUAN 190 -
2 A443796 1 TELESKOOPPISYLINTERI TELESCOPIC CYLINDER TELESKOPCYLINDER TELESKOPZYLINDER 94
3 A421896 1 SUOJA TAITTOPUOMI PROTECTIVE PLATE. SKYDDSPLAT. OVERBOM. SCHUTZBLECH. -
4 A421847 1 KANSILEVY TAITTOPUOM | COVER PLATE. UPPER LOCKPLAT. OVERBOM. DECKEL. OBERARM. -
5 A421843 1 LAAKERIPIDIKE BRACKET UPPER. UPPER FASTE OVRE. OVERBOM HALTERUNG OBERE. -
6 A421806 2 LAAKERIPIDIKE BRACKET LOWER. UPPER FASTE LAGRE. OVERBOM HALTERUNG UNTERE. -
7 A422117 1 PEITELEVY TAITTOPUOM | COVER PLATE. UPPER SKYDDSPLAT. OVERBOM. ABDECKBLECH. -
8 A422119 1 PEITELEVY TAITTOPUOM | COVER PLATE. UPPER SKYDDSPLAT. OVERBOM. ABDECKBLECH. -
9 A422472 1 RAJOITINLEVY END PLATE. UPPER SPARRSKIVA. OVERBOM. SCHLUSSBLECH. -
10 A422022 1 ANTURITELINE MOUNTING BRACKET FASTE. SENSOR. AUFNAHME. GEBER. -
11 A422937 1 KEINU. PAATEPULTTI BRACKET. PIN. FASTE. BULT. AUFNAHME. BOLZEN. -
12 A421817 2 KIINNITYSLAIPPA MOUNTING FLANGE MONTERINGSFLANS AUFNAHMEFLANSCH -
13 A421771 4 KIRISTYSPULTTI TIGHTENING BOLT SPANNBULT MELLANBOM SPANNBOLZEN -
14 A421844 1 LIUKUPALA ETU-YLA WEAR PAD FRONT UP GLIDSTYCKE FRAM UPPE GLEITSTUCK VORNE -
15 A421808 2 LIUKUPALA ETU-ALA WEAR PAD FRONT DOWN GLIDSTYCKE FRAM NER GLEITSTUCK VORNE -
16 A422415 2 LIUKUPALA TAKAPAA WEAR PAD REAR UPPER GLIDSTYCKE BAKRE GLEITSTUCK HINTEN -
17 A422211 1 LIUKUPALA TAITTOPUOM | WEAR PAD UPPER BOOM GLIDSTYCKE OVERBOM GLEITSTUCK OBERARM -
18 A421773 4 LIUKULAAKERI SIVU WEAR PAD SIDE. GLIDSTYCKE. SIDA. GLEITSTUCK SEITE -
19 A422853 4 JOUSI RUBBER PAD GUMMISKIVA GUMMISCHEIBE -
20 A423384 2 PAATEPULTTI CLEVIS. LEAF CHAIN FASTNINGSBULT. ANSCHLUSSSTUCK. -
21 66472 2 PAATEPULTTI. JAYKKA CLEVIS M14-172. LEAF FASTNINGSBULT ANSCHLUSSSTUCK -
22 A437659 2 TAITTOPYORA PULLEY. TELESCOPING BRYTRULLE. LAUFROLLE. -
23 A422856 2 LEVYKIMPPUKETJU 4X4 LEAF CHAIN 4X4 LYFTKEDJA 4X4 FLYERKETTE 4X4 -
24 A422986 4 TAITTOPYORA PULLEY. LEAF CHAIN RULLE. LYFTKEDJA LAUFROLLE. -
25 A422988 2 TAITTOAKSELI BRACKET. LEAF CHAIN FASTE. LYFTKEDJA BOLZEN. FLYERKETTE -
26 A421886 2 VALIHOLKKI2 BUSHING. CLEVIS BUSSNING. FASTNINGSB BUCHSE. ANSCHLUSSSTU -
27 A422991 2 AKSELI LEVYKIMPPUKET PIN. LEAF CHAIN AXELTAPP. LYFTKEDJA BOLZEN. FLYERKETTE -
28 66474 2 SOKKATAPPI LL10-44 CLEVIS PIN F5.08-32. SPLINTBULT F5.08-32. SPLINTBOLZEN -
29 75153 4 SAKSISOKKA 1.6X16 COTTER PIN 1.6*16 SAXSPRINT 1.6*16 DIN SPLINT 1.6*16 DIN 94 -
30 75155 2 SEEGERRENGAS A 5*0.6 SEEGER RING A5*0.6 SEEGER-RING A5*0.6 SEEGER RING A5*0.6 -
31 66471 2 PURISTUSJOUSI. ISO COMPRESSION SPRING TRYCKF]ADER 32*16*76 DRUCKFEDER 32*16*76 -
32 66190 2 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F50/F45-40 GLEITLAGER -
33 66484 2 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F14/F12-12 GLEITLAGER -
34 65238 2 LIERIOPUSKIN 1021 RUBBER MOUNT. GUMMIBUFFERT. GUMMIPUFFER. -
35 A430288 1 ANTURI. PITUUS-KULMA SENSOR. LENGTH-ANGLE SENSOR. LANGD-VINKEL GEBER. LANGE-WINKEL -
36 66338 1 INDUKTIIVINEN KYTKIN INDUCTIVE PROXIMITY INDUKTIV GIVARE INDUKTIONSGEBER -
37 A430300 1 ANTURI KAPASITIIVINE CAPACITIVE SENSOR KAPACITIV GIVARE IFM KAPAZITIVER SENSOR -
38 66136 1 PAATEVASTUS CANOPEN TERMINATION RESISTOR TERMINERINGSMOTSTAND | ABSCHLUSSWIDERSTAND -
39 A430302 1 SUOJALETKULIITIN BULKHEAD FITTING 90 SKYDDSKOPPLING 90 FLANSCHWINKEL FUR -
40 A437719 2 VETOVAIJERI PULL ROPE TELESCOPE DRAGVAJER TELESKOP ZUGSEIL TELESKOP -
41 72147 6 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 10*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
42 72128 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M8*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
43 72118 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
44 73039 8 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
45 72116 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
46 73766 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
47 74938 4 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | COUNTERSUNK HEAD SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
48 74945 2 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | HEXAG. COUNTERSUNK SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
49 75146 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X8 HEXAGONAL SCREW M6*8 | SEXKANTSKRUV M6*8 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
50 75149 3 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
51 74469 3 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
52 75150 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
53 72327 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M14 | HEXAGONAL NUT M 14 SEXKANTMUTTER M 14 SECHSKANTMUTTER M14 -
54 72318 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
55 75151 2 KUUSIOMUTTERIZN M 3 HEXAGONAL NUT M3 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M3 DIN SECHSKANTMUTTER M3 -
56 73384 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M14 WASHER M14 A15 DIN BRICKA M14 A15 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M14 -
57 73121 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
58 73122 12 | ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
59 71680 14 | ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
60 74448 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

93/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 22.1.2021

A443796 TELESKOOPPISYLINTERI, TELESCOPIC CYLINDER

A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 94/145
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A441580 Install torque 45 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A443796 TELESKOOPPISYLINTERI,

TELESCOPIC CYLINDER

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | "ior
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A37149 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDRAULIC CYLINDER HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDRAULIKZYLINDER -
1.1 A431497 1 SYL.TIIV.SARJA 50/36 SEAL KIT. HYDR. PACKNINGSSATS HYDR. DICHTSATZ. HYDR. -

2 A37204 1 HYDRAULIBLOKI SUBPLATE WITH HYDRAULBLOCK MED HYDRAULIKBLOCK MIT -

3 A422003 1 HYDRAULIPUTKI HYDRAULIC PIPE HYDRAULROR HYDRAULIKROHR -
4 A422473 1 OHJAINLEVY GUIDE PLATE STODPLAT TELESKOP LEITSCHEIBE TELESKOP -

5 65147 2 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA VALVE CARTRIDGE LOAD VENTILPATRON VENTILEINSATZ -

6 64087 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. -

7 66367 1 BANJOLIITIN BANJO ELBOW FITTING BANJOKOPPLING BANJO-VERSCHRAUBUNG -

8 64059 1 PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -

9 66369 1 SUORA PERUSLIITIN GE BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
10 66365 2 KIRISTYSMUTTERI FITTING NUT "M NUT" SPANNMUTTER M10L MUTTER M10L FUR -
11 66366 2 LEIKKUURENGAS D10 CUTTING RING SKARRING PSR10LX SCHNEIDRING PSR10LX -
12 74483 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M8* | INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
13 75162 4 UPPOK.RISTIURARUUVI CROSS HEAD COUNTERS KRYSSKRUV FORSANKT KREUZSCHR. GESENKT. -
14 74768 4 KARTIOALUSLEVY M6 WASHER MSS/NI M6 BRICKA MSS/NI M6 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE -
15 74738 1 0-RENGAS ¢15X2.50 O-RINGNBRF 15 * 0-RINGNBRF 15 * 0-RINGNBRF 15 * -
16 A441461 1 RUNKOLEVY TELESKOOPI | BRACKET PROTECTIVE FASTE SKYDDSPLAT HALTERUNG SCHUTZBLEC -
17 A441483 1 ULKOLEVY TELESKOOPIN | PROTECTIVE PLATE SKYDDSPLAT SCHUTZBLECH -
18 74918 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHUVUDSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHR. -
19 71680 5 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
20 72116 5 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
21 A441580 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA VALVE CARTRIDGE VENTILPATRON 2/2 VENTILEINSATZ 2/2 -
22 A441590 1 SOLENOIDI 12V 20W SOLENOID 12VDC/20W SOLENOID 12VDC/20W MAGNETSPULE. VENTIL -

A441580 Install torque 45 Nm
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm

95/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2439993 VALIPUOMI VAIJERI, MIDDLE BOOM ASSEMBLY

96/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

2439993 VALIPUOMI VAIJERI, MIDDLE

BOOM ASSEMBLY

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | t0ok
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A37123 1 VALIPUOMI HITSAUS JA MIDDLE BOOM L190 MELLANBOM L190 ZWISCHENARM L190 -
2 A421946 1 KANSI ULOMPI LID. OUTER. CABLE LOCK. YTTRE. DECKEL. AUSSERER. -
3 A421942 1 POHJA ULOMPI BOTTOM. OUTER. CABLE BOTTEN. YTTRE. BODEN. AUSSERER. -
4 A437673 2 TAITTOPYORA PULLEY. MIDDLE BOOM BRYTRULLE. MELLANBOM LAUFROLLE. -
5 A421782 2 TAITTOPYORA PULLEY. MIDDLE BOOM BRYTRULLE. MELLANBOM LAUFROLLE. -
6 A421933 1 KANNEKE HITSAUS JA BRACKET. HOSE TRAY FASTE. SLANGHYLLA AUFNAHME. SCHLAUCHRI -
7 A421951 1 KIRISTINLEVY TIGHTENING PLATE. SPANNSKIVA. SPANNSCHEIBE. -
8 A422738 1 TUKIRAUTA ENERGIANSI BRACKET. CABLE FASTE. KABELKEDJA HALTERUNG ENERGIEFUH -
9 A421791 1 TAPPI TAITTOPYORA PIN. PULLEY MIDDLE TAPP. BRYTRULLE BOLZEN LAUFROLLE -
10 A421770 1 LAAKERIPIDIKE BRACKET LOWER. FASTE LAGRE. HALTERUNG UNTERE. -
11 A421775 1 LAAKERIPIDIKE BRACKET UPPER. FASTE OVRE. HALTERUNG OBERE. -
12 A422399 1 KIINNITYSKORVAKE BRACKET TELESCOPE FASTE TELESKOPBOM AUFNAHME TELESKOP -
13 A421766 2 OLAKEAKSELI PIN MIDDLE BOOM L190 TAPP MELLANBOM L190 BOLZEN ZWISCHENARM -
14 A421771 4 KIRISTYSPULTTI TIGHTENING BOLT SPANNBULT MELLANBOM SPANNBOLZEN -
15 A421783 2 LAAKERI VALIPUOMI SPACER S=7 MIDDLE DISTANSSKIVA S=7 DISTANZSCHEIBE S=7 -
16 A421787 4 LAAKERI VALIPUOMI SPACER S=2.5 MIDDLE DISTANSSKIVA S=2.5 DISTANZSCHEIBE S=2.5 -
17 A421767 1 LIUKUPALA TAKA-YLA WEAR PAD REAR UP GLIDSTYCKE BAK UPPE GLEITSTUCK HINTEN -
18 A421768 1 LIUKUPALA TAKA-ALA WEAR PAD REAR LOWER GLIDSTYCKE BAK NERE GLEITSTUCK HINTEN -
19 A421928 1 LIUKUPALA TAKA-YLA WEAR PAD REAR UPPER GLIDSTYCKE BAK OVRE. GLEITSTUCK HINTEN -
20 A421927 5 LIUKUPALA TAKA-ALA WEAR PAD REAR LOWER GLIDSTYCKE BAK GLEITSTUCK HINTEN -
21 A421776 1 LIUKUPALA ETU-YLA WEAR PAD FRONT UP GLIDSTYCKE FRAM UPPE GLEITSTUCK VORNE -
22 A421769 2 LIUKUPALA ETU-ALA WEAR PAD FRONT DOWN | GLIDSTYCKE FRAM NERE GLEITSTUCK VORNE -
23 A421773 4 LIUKULAAKERI SIVU WEAR PAD SIDE. GLIDSTYCKE. SIDA. GLEITSTUCK SEITE -
24 A48986 4 LIUKULAAKERI SIVU SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER GLEITLAGER -
25 A422853 4 JOUSI RUBBER PAD GUMMISKIVA GUMMISCHEIBE -
26 A48988 1 SAATOLEVY JATKE ADJUSTMENT PLATE JUSTERINGSSKIVA EINSTELLSCHEIBE -
27 66521 2 LIUKULAAKERI BRM-80 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F23/F20-15 GLEITLAGER -
28 65837 2 LIUKULAAKERI BRM-80 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F28/F25-25 GLEITLAGER -
29 73326 1 PIDATINRENGAS A SEEGER RING A25%1.2 SEEGER-RING A25%*1.2 SEEGER RING A25%*1.2 -
30 72799 3 RASVANIPPA ZN M6 GREASE NIPPLE M6 SMOR]NIPPEL M6 SCHMIERNIPPEL M6 -
31 73040 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M10*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
32 72147 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 10*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
33 74462 4 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | HEXAGON SOCKET COUNT | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHR -
34 72052 4 UPPOKANTA KUUSIOKOLO | COUNTERSUNK SOCKET SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK.SCHRAUBE -
35 72130 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
36 73039 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
37 75146 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X8 HEXAGONAL SCREW M6*8 | SEXKANTSKRUV M6*8 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
38 74320 7 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | HEXAGONAL FILLISTER SEXKANTHALSKRUVMUTTE | INNENSECHSKANT -
39 72110 5 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M5X16 HEX. SCREW M5*16 DIN SEXKANTSKRUV M5*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
40 75148 6 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | COUNTERSUNK HEAD SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
41 75145 10 | KUUSIORUUVI ZN M5X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M5*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
42 72320 10 | KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
43 72315 28 | KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M5 NUT M5 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M5 SECHSKANTMUTTER M5 -
44 73121 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
45 73122 5 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
46 74448 40 | ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

97/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

TELESCOPE ASSEMBLY

A439998 JATKE VAIJERI,

98/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A439998 JATKE VAIJERI,

TELESCOPE ASSEMBLY

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
REE | poantne | NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36670 1 JATKE HITSAUS JA TELESCOPIC BOOM. TELESKOPBOM. LEGUAN | TELESKOPARM. LEGUAN -
2 A48975 1 TAPPI 30 PIN AXELTAPP BOLZEN -
3 A420047 1 SUOJA COVER. TELESCOPIC SKYDDSPLAT. TELESKOP | SCHUTZBLECH. -
4 A421864 1 LIUKUPALA TAKA-YLA WEAR PAD REAR UPPER. GLIDSTYCKE BAK OVRE. GLEITSTUCK HINTEN -
5 A421768 1 LIUKUPALA TAKA-ALA WEAR PAD REAR LOWER GLIDSTYCKE BAK NERE GLEITSTUCK HINTEN -
6 A48986 4 LIUKULAAKERI SIVU SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER GLEITLAGER -
7 A48988 2 SAATOLEVY JATKE ADJUSTMENT PLATE JUSTERINGSSKIVA EINSTELLSCHEIBE -
8 A421878 4 VALIHOLKKI JATKE SPACER TELESCOPE DISTANSHYLSA DISTANZBUCHSE -
9 66473 8 PAATELEVY J5(LL10) END LINK. LEAF CHAIN ANDSTYCKE. LYFTKEDJA | ENDLASCHE. -
10 66474 2 SOKKATAPPI LL10-44 CLEVIS PIN F5.08-32. SPLINTBULT F5.08-32. SPLINTBOLZEN -
11 65151 2 LIUKULAAKERI PDE-F SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER 34/30-22 GLEITLAGER 34/30-22 -
12 66338 1 INDUKTIIVINEN KYTKIN INDUCTIVE PROXIMITY INDUKTIV GIVARE INDUKTIONSGEBER -
13 74409 1 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER-RING A30*1.5 -
14 75154 2 SAKSISOKKA 2.5X25 COTTER PIN 2.5*%25 SAXSPRINT 2.5*25 DIN SPLINT 2.5*25 DIN 94 -
15 75153 4 SAKSISOKKA 1.6X16 COTTER PIN 1.6*16 SAXSPRINT 1.6*16 DIN SPLINT 1.6*16 DIN 94 -
16 74491 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M12*90 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
17 72147 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 10*16 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
18 74462 4 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI HEXAGON SOCKET COUNT | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHR -
19 72052 4 UPPOKANTA KUUSIOKOLO | COUNTERSUNK SOCKET SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK.SCHRAUBE -
20 72118 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X20 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
21 72324 1 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M12 HEXAGONAL NUT M 12 SEXKANTMUTTER M 12 SECHSKANTMUTTER M12 -
22 72320 8 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
23 72318 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
24 71691 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M12 WASHER M12 A13 DIN BRICKA M12 A13 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M12 -
25 73121 1 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
26 71680 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
27 A437671 2 LUKITUSTAPPI VAIJERI LOCKING PIN PULL LASTAPP DRAGVAJER VERRIEGELUNGSBOLZEN -
99/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 22.1.2021

A421993 TAITTOSYLINTERI KP, HYDR. CYLINDER UPPER

A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 100/145
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A441580 Install torque 45 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A421993 TAITTOSYLINTERI KP, HYDR. CYLINDER UPPER

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
el I S NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | fheF
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A37199 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDR. CYLINDER UPPER HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDRAULIKZYLINDER

1.1 A422148 1 SYL.TIIV.SARJA 90/63 SEAL KIT. HYDR. PACKNINGSSATS HYDR. DICHTSATZ. HYDR.

2 A36837 1 HYDRAULIBLOKI SUBPLATE WITH HYDRAULBLOCK MED HYDRAULIKBLOCK MIT

3 A421994 1 HYDRAULIPUTKI HYDRAULIC PIPE HYDR. HYDRAULROR. HYDRAULIKROHR HYDR.

4 65147 2 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA VALVE CARTRIDGE LOAD VENTILPATRON VENTILEINSATZ

5 A441580 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA VALVE CARTRIDGE VENTILPATRON 2/2 VENTILEINSATZ 2/2

6 A441592 1 SOLENOIDI 12V 20W SOLENOID 12VDC/20W SOLENOID 12VDC/20W MAGNETSPULE. VENTIL

7 64087 3 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR.

8 66367 1 BANJOLIITIN BANJO ELBOW FITTING BANJOKOPPLING BANJO-VERSCHRAUBUNG

9 66365 2 KIRISTYSMUTTERI FITTING NUT "M NUT" SPANNMUTTER M10L MUTTER M10L FUR

10 66366 2 LEIKKUURENGAS D10 CUTTING RING SKARRING PSR10LX SCHNEIDRING PSR10LX

11 74738 1 0-RENGAS 315X2.50 0O-RING NBRF 15 * O-RING NBRF 15 * O-RING NBRF 15 *

12 74484 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN | HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M8* | INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA

13 72799 2 RASVANIPPA ZN M6 GREASE NIPPLE M6 SM()R]NIPPEL M6 SCHMIERNIPPEL M6

A441580 Install torque 45 Nm
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm

101/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37159 JIB ASENNUS, JIB BOOM. ASSEMBLY.

102/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37159 JIB ASENNUS, JIB BOOM. ASSEMBLY.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
R | gt | O NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thok
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36617 1 JIB HITSAUS JA JIB BOOM LEGUAN JIBB BOM LEGUAN KORBARM LEGUAN 160M2 -
A36629 2 TYONTOTANKO HITSAUS | SELF LEVELLING BAR PARALLELLFORINGSSTAN | PARALLELFUHRUNGSSTAN -
3 A36620 1 PAATYKAPPALE HITSAUS | KNUCKLE PIECE LEGUAN | LEDSTYCKE LEGUAN GELENKTEIL LEGUAN -
4 A419332 2 TAPPI 30 PIVOT PIN F30 L=278 LEDTAPP F30 L=278 GELENKBOLZEN F30 -
5 A419411 1 TAPPI 30 PIVOT PIN F30 L=74 LEDTAPP F30 L=74 GELENKBOLZEN F30 -
6 A419423 1 TAPPI 30 PIVOT PIN F30 L=108 LEDTAPP F30 L=108 GELENKBOLZEN F30 -
7 A49625 2 KIINNIKE PUOLIKAS FASTENER KLAMMARE KLEMME -
8 A419422 4 VALIRENGAS 30 SPACER L=29 LEGUAN DISTANSSKIVA L=29 DISTANZSCHEIBE L=29 -
9 A419590 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDRAULIC CYLINDER HYDRAULCYLINDER JIBB HYDRAULIKZYLINDER 104
10 A419594 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI HYDR. CYLINDER WITH HYDR. CYLINDER MED HYDR. ZYLINDER MIT 106
11 66189 6 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F34/F30-26 GLEITLAGER -
12 66188 2 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F34/F30-16 GLEITLAGER -
13 73222 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X40 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*40 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
14 73039 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
15 72320 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
16 63944 4 ALUSLEVYPARI M8. WASHER. PAIR. BRICKA NORD-LOCK M8. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE. -
17 73122 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
18 74409 4 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER-RING A30*1.5 -
19 74661 2 SISATULPPA NELIOPUTK | PLUG 40%21*5 PROPP 40*21*5 PROPFEN 40*21*5 -
103/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 22.1.2021

A419590 HYDRAULISYLINTERI, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 104/145
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.
65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 22.1.2021

A419590 HYDRAULISYLINTERI, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU

| oo 1€Y1 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING | BEZEICHNUNG | o%¥

TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36654 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI | HYDRAULIC CYLINDER HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDRAULIKZYLINDER -
65147 2 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA | VALVE CARTRIDGE LOAD | VENTILPATRON VENTILEINSATZ -
3 A441580 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA | VALVE CARTRIDGE VENTILPATRON 2/2 VENTILEINSATZ 2/2 -
4 A441592 1 SOLENOIDI 12V 20W SOLENOID 12VDC/20W SOLENOID 12VDC/20W | MAGNETSPULE. VENTIL -
5 66292 1 KURISTIN M8/TAYS FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -
6 65510 1 KURISTIN M6/TAYS FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -
7 64087 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. | ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. -
8 64678 2 PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
9 72799 2 RASVANIPPA ZN M6 GREASE NIPPLE M6 SMORJNIPPEL M6 SCHMIERNIPPEL M6 -
10 A420076 1 SYL.TIIV.SARJA 70/40 | SEAL KIT. HYDR. PACKNINGSSATS HYDR. | DICHTSATZ. HYDR. -

A441580 Install torque 45 Nm 105/145

65147 Install torque 40 Nm, end nut 15 Nm
© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

64736 Install torque 50 Nm 22.1.2021

A419594 HYDRAULISYLINTERI, HYDR. CYLINDER WITH

64736 Install torque 50 Nm 106/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



64736 Install torque 50 Nm

22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A419594 HYDRAULISYLINTERI, HYDR. CYLINDER WITH

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
R | peantnee | SY | NIMITYS DESCRIPTION | BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A36657 1 HYDRAULISYLINTERI | HYDRAULIC CYLINDER | HYDRAULCYLINDER HYDRAULIKZYLINDER -

2 64736 1 VENTTIILIPATRUUNA | VALVE CARTRIDGE VENTILPATRON CA-10- | VENTILEINSATZ CA-10- -
2.1 A443651 1 TIIVISTESARJA SEAL KIT LOAD TATNINGSSATS DICHTSATZ LASTHALTEV -

3 64678 2 PERUSLIITIN G1/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -

4 72799 2 RASVANIPPA ZN M6 GREASE NIPPLE M6 SMOR]NIPPEL M6 SCHMIERNIPPEL M6 -

5 A420077 1 SYL.TIIV.SARJA 50/32 | SEAL KIT. HYDR. PACKNINGSSATS HYDR. | DICHTSATZ. HYDR. -

64736 Install torque 50 Nm

107/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37196 TYOTASO+VAKAAJA,

PLATFORM WITH SELF

108/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37196 TYOTASO+VAKAAJA, PLATFORM WITH SELF

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
el e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | tnor
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A442165 1 KORINKAANTO ASENNUS ROTATION PLATFORM VRIDNING ARBETSKORG DREHEN ARBEITSBUHNE 110
2 A37522 1 OHJAUSPANEELI CONTROL PANEL REGLAGEPANEL BEDIENPULT 114
3 A423133 1 VENTTIILI KP VALVE. ASSEMBLY. VENTIL. HOPSATTNING. VENTIL. ZUSAMMENBAU. 120
4 A37468 1 HYDRAULIIKKA ASENNUS CONTROL VALVE. STYRVENTIL. STEUERGERAT. 122
5 A418645 1 TYOKORI VARUSTELU WORK PLATFORM COMPL. | ARBETSKORG KOMPLETT ARBEITSBUHNE KOMPL. 124
5 A443939 1 TYOKORI KAPEA WORK PLATFORM ARBETSKORG 900X820MM | ARBEITSBUHNE 126
6 A441798 1 TARRA TYOTASO USA DECAL USA COVER DEKAL USA SKYDDSPLAT AUFKLEBER USA -
7 A441797 1 TARRA ELECTROCUTION DECAL ELECTROCUTION DEKAL ELECTROCUTION AUFKLEBER ELECTROCUT -
8 A36638 1 OHJAUSRUNKO HITSAUS FRAME. CONTROLS BOX RAM. REGLAGEBOX RAHMEN. BEDIENPULT -
9 A36637 1 KANNAKE OHJAUSKOTELO | MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. REGLAGEBOX AUFNAHME. BEDIENPULT -
10 A422086 1 TAKAPANEELI + KANSI COVER PANEL+LID. SKYDDSPANEL+LOCK. VERKLEIDUNG+DECKEL. -
11 A422087 1 ETUMUOVI 12V PISTOKE COVER PANEL PLASTIC FRONTPLAT PLAST 12V VERKLEIDUNG -
12 A422089 1 LED VALOLISTA KORI LED LIGHT STRIP ON LED LJUSLISTA LED LICHTLEISTE -
13 A443833 1 PISTORASIA 120V SOCKET 120 VOLT UTTAG 120V STECKDOSE 120 VOLT -
14 66232 1 PISTORASIA COBO SOCKET 12 VOLT UTTAG 12V STECKDOSE 12 VOLT -
15 74466 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M10* | INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
16 73039 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
17 73121 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -
18 73122 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
19 A444610 12 | KARTIOALUSLEVY M4 CUP WASHER M4 DIN KLADSELBRICKA M4 DIN ROSETTE M4 DIN 17670 -
20 A444594 12 | UPPOK.RISTIURARUUVI CROSS HEAD KRYSSKRUV FORSANKT LINSENSENKSCHRAUBE -
109/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A442165 KORINKAANTO ASENNUS, ROTATION PLATFORM

110/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A442165 KORINKAANTO ASENNUS, ROTATION PLATFORM

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
RER | poaRrNo | o NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ¥
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A36619 1 VAKAAJA. HITSAUS JA SELF LEVELLING PARALLELLFORINGSDEL PARALLELFUHRUNGSTEIL -

2 A423575 1 KORIN RIIPUKE MOUNTING BRACKET FASTE. ARBETSKORG AUFNAHME. ARBEITSBUH 112

3 66036 1 KARAMOOTTORI LINAK ACTUATOR MOTOR LINAK | STALLDON LINAK STELLMOTOR LINAK -
3.1 A441222 1 SAHKOMOOTTORI 12V ACTUATOR MOTOR 12V STALLDON 12V LINAK STELLMOTOR 12V LINAK -
3.2 A443548 1 KARA 150 MM LA 30 STEM 150MM ACTUATOR AXEL 150MM STALLDON SPINDEL 150MM -

4 A417543 1 TAPPI KORINKAANTO PIVOT PIN D25X183 LEDTAPP D25X183 GELENKBOLZEN D25X183 -

5 A419337 2 TAPPI 30 PIVOT PIN F30 L=148 LEDTAPP F30 L=148 GELENKBOLZEN F30 -

6 A414030 2 TAPPI 12 PIVOT PIN LEDTAPP GELENKBOLZEN -

7 66187 2 LIUKULAAKERI SKS010 SLIDE BEARING GLIDLAGER F28/F25-21 GLEITLAGER -

8 73039 3 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

9 75108 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
10 72313 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -
11 63944 3 ALUSLEVYPARI M8. WASHER. PAIR. BRICKA NORD-LOCK M8. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE. -
12 74409 2 SEEGERRENGAS A SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER RING A30*1.5 SEEGER-RING A30*1.5 -
13 73326 1 PIDATINRENGAS A SEEGER RING A25*1.2 SEEGER-RING A25*1.2 SEEGER RING A25*1.2 -

111/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

66033 Fixing bolts install torque 150 Nm 22.1.2021

A423575 KORIN RIIPUKE, MOUNTING BRACKET

66033 Fixing bolts install torque 150 Nm 112/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

66033 Fixing bolts install torque 150 Nm 22.1.2021

A423575 KORIN RIIPUKE, MOUNTING BRACKET

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
ot | pramiNe | &Y NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | sy
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A443629 1 KORINKAANTO USA/AUS | PIVOT PIECE. VRIDDEL. VRIDNING DREHGELENK. DREHEN
2 A420024 1 KORIN RIIPUKE MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. ARBETSKORG HALTERUNG.
3 A420413 1 JARRULEVY BRAKE PLATE. BROMSSKIVA. VRIDNING | BREMSSCHEIBE. DREHEN
4 A420414 1 KIRISTIN TIGHTENER. ROTATION ATDRAGNINGSSKIVA SPANNSCHEIBE. DREHEN
5 A420484 4 LAAKERI BEARING. ROTATION LAGER. VRIDNING LAGER. DREHEN
6 66033 1 KUORMA-ANTURI MOBA | LOAD CELL MOBA 0-500 LASTCELL MOBA 0-500 WAGEZELLE MOBA 0-500
7 73569 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL SCREW M16* | SEXKANTSKRUV M16* 60 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE
8 75004 8 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA
9 74517 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X45 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M8* SEXKANTSKRUV M8* 45 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE
10 72132 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X25 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE
11 72330 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN HEXAGONAL NUT M16 SEXKANTMUTTER M16 SECHSKANTMUTTER M16
12 72320 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8
13 73122 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8
66033 Fixing bolts install torque 150 Nm 113/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37522 OHJAUSPANEELI, CONTROL PANEL

114/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37522 OHJAUSPANEELI,

CONTROL PANEL

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY 5 PAGE
el e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thok
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A36633 1 OHJAUSPANEELI CONTROL PANEL LEGUAN REGLAGEPANEL LEGUAN BEDIENPULT LEGUAN -
2 A419362 1 PEITELEVY OHJAUSKOTE | LID PLATE. CONTROL LOCKPLAT. INSTRUMENT | DECKELPLATTE. -
3 A420698 1 TUKI OHJAUSKOTELO SUPPORT BRACKET. FASTE. INSTRUMENTPAN | STUTZBLECH. -
4 A423423 1 SAHKOKOTELO. VASEN CONTROLS BOX LEFT ELBRYTAREBOX VANST SCHALTKASTEN LINKS 116
5 A423424 1 SAHKOKOTELO. OIKEA CONTROLS BOX RIGHT ELBRYTAREBOX HOGER SCHALTKASTEN RECHTS 118
6 A422429 1 TARRA TYOTASO DECAL. DASHBOARD DEKAL. INSTRUMENTBRA | AUFKLEBER. -
7 A442469 1 TARRA CRUSHING/FALL DECAL USA CRUSHING/F DEKAL USA CRUSHING/F AUFKLEBER USA -
8 72130 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
9 74477 1 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
10 73766 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANT -
11 72117 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X16 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
12 74471 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAG. HEAD SCREW M SEXKANTHALSKRUV M 5* | INNENSECHSKANTSCHR. -
13 72320 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
14 72318 5 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
15 73122 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
16 71680 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
17 74448 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

115/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A423423 SAHKOKOTELO. VASEN, CONTROLS BOX LEFT

116/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A423423 SAHKOKOTELO. VASEN, CONTROLS BOX LEFT

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU

rot | oo | &Y NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ¥

TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A422340 1 SAHKOKOTELO CONNECTION BOX ELKOPPLINGSBOX SCHALTKASTEN -
2 A422850 1 RELEPIDIKE RELAY SOCKET CONTROL RELAHALLARE RELAISHALTER -
3 A422339 1 TARRA TYOTASO DECAL. DASHBOARD DEKAL. INSTRUMENTBRA | AUFKLEBER. -
4 A423245 1 TARRA OHITUSKYTKIN DECAL BYPASS SWITCH DEKAL FORBIKOPPLINGS | AUFKLEBER UMGEHUNGSS -
5 A423247 1 TARRA2 OHITUSKYTKIN | DECAL 2 BYPASS DEKAL 2 FORBIKOPPLIN AUFKLEBER 2 -
6 A421459 2 KIERTOKYTKIN 2*NO SELECTOR SWITCH 2*NO MANOVERBRYTARE 2*NO | WAHLSCHALTER 2*NO 3 -
7 A423430 1 KIERTOKYTKIN 1*NO ROTARY SWITCH. 2 STROMSTALLARE. DREHSCHALTER. 2 -
8 A419326 1 HATA-SEIS 2*NC EMERGENCY STOP 2*NC NODSTOPP 2*NC NOT-AUSSCHALTER 2*NC -
9 A421904 1 KIERTOKYTKIN SELECTOR SWITCH MANOVERBRYTARE 3 WAHLSCHALTER 3 -
10 A421467 1 KIERTOVALITSIN 3AS PUSHBUTTON LEGUAN TRYCKBRYTARE LEGUAN DRUCKKNOPF LEGUAN -
11 A421458 1 PAINONAPPI 2*NO PUSHBUTTON 2*NO TRYCKKNAPP 2*NO VIT DRUCKKNOPF 2*NO -
12 A423429 1 KIERTOKYTKIN 1*NO ROTARY SWITCH. 2 STROMSTALLARE. DREHSCHALTER. 2 -
13 A419327 1 KIERTOKYTKIN 1*NO ROTARY SWITCH 1*NO 2 VRIDBRYTARE 1*NO DREHSCHALTER 1*NO -
14 A441047 1 YLIVIRTASUOJA . THERMAL OVERCURRENT | TERMISKT OVERSTROMSS | THERMISCHER -
15 65705 2 RELE 12V 10/20A 1-V RELAY 12V 10/20A 1-V RELA 12V 10/20A 1-V RELAIS 12V 10/20A -
17 66327 1 LUKITUSKANSI LOCKING RING LASRING BRYTARE SCHLOSSDECKEL -
18 65160 1 SUOJAHATTU IP64 ETA PROTECTING CAP SKYDDSHATT SCHUTZKAPPE -
19 65777 2 TULPPA HARMAA PLUG GREY 800F-N8 PROPP GRA 800F-N8 PROPFEN GRAU 800F-N8 -
20 74893 1 HOLKKITIIVISTE PG21 CAP NUT CABLE GLAND. KABELFORSKRUVNING. HUTMUTTERKABELVERSCH -
21 74889 1 HOLKKITIIVISTE PG9 CAP NUT CABLE GLAND. KABELFORSKRUVNING. HUTMUTTERKABELVERSCH -
22 74898 1 VASTAMUTTERI PG21 LOCK NUT PG21 LASMUTTER PG21 KONTERMUTTER PG21 -
23 74894 1 VASTAMUTTERI PG9 LOCK NUT PG9 LASMUTTER PG9 KONTERMUTTER PG9 -
24 75145 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M5X12 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M5*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
25 75090 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
26 72315 1 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M5 NUT M5 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M5 SECHSKANTMUTTER M5 -
27 72313 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 | HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -

117/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A423424 SAHKOKOTELO. OIKEA, CONTROLS BOX RIGHT

118/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A423424 SAHKOKOTELO. OIKEA, CONTROLS BOX RIGHT

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
REE | poaRrNo | 2 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | theE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A435590 1 SAHKOKOTELO HOUSING ELECTRIC BOX ELKOMPONENTER GEHAUSE ELEKTROTEILE -
2 A422246 1 TARRA TYOTASO DECAL. DASHBOARD DEKAL. INSTRUMENTBRA | AUFKLEBER. -
3 A423426 1 TARRA. MERKKIVALOT DECAL. INDICATORS DEKAL. SIGNALLAMPOR AUFKLEBER. ANZEIGEN -
4 A433650 1 VALOPANEELI INDICATOR PANEL PANEL SIGNALLAMPOR ANZEIGEPANEL -
5 A435729 1 LED ADAPTERI HOUSING LED FASTE LED LAMPOR GEHAUSE LED LEUCHTE -
6 A423432 1 PAINOKYTKIN 2XNO PUSHBUTTON WITH 2 TRYCKKNAPP MED 2 DRUCKKNOPF MIT 2 -
7 A423431 1 PAINOKYTKIN 2XNO PUSH BUTTONS 2 PCS TRYCKKNAPPAR 2 ST. DRUCKKNOPF 2 STUCK -
8 A421904 1 KIERTOKYTKIN SELECTOR SWITCH MANOVERBRYTARE 3 WAHLSCHALTER 3 -
9 A419327 1 KIERTOKYTKIN 1*NO ROTARY SWITCH 1*NO 2 VRIDBRYTARE 1*NO DREHSCHALTER 1*NO -
10 A430207 4 VIPUKYTKIN PALAUTUVA | ROCKER SWITCH VIPPBRYTARE 3 WIPPSCHALTER 3 -
11 A430208 4 KUMISUOJA VIPUKYTKIM | RUBBER COVER ROCKER GUMMISKYDD SCHUTZGUMMI -
12 A435230 2 SUORA LIITIN SDDC DIRECT CONNECTOR KORTKANTSKONTAKT DIREKTSTECKVERBINDER -
13 64955 1 SUMMERI D32/D36.5 ALARM BEEPER VARNINGSSUMMER WARNUNGSSUMMER -
14 74893 1 HOLKKITIIVISTE PG21 CAP NUT CABLE GLAND. KABELFORSKRUVNING. HUTMUTTERKABELVERSCH -
15 74889 1 HOLKKITIIVISTE PG9 CAP NUT CABLE GLAND. KABELFORSKRUVNING. HUTMUTTERKABELVERSCH -
16 74898 1 VASTAMUTTERI PG21 LOCK NUT PG21 LASMUTTER PG21 KONTERMUTTER PG21 -
17 74894 1 VASTAMUTTERI PG9 LOCK NUT PG9 LASMUTTER PG9 KONTERMUTTER PG9 -
18 75090 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
19 72313 6 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -
20 75097 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M4 WASHER M4 A4.3 DIN BRICKA M4 A4.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M4 -
21 A438205 2 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | COUNTERSUNK HEAD SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
119/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A423133 VENTTIILI KP, VALVE. ASSEMBLY.

120/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A423133 VENTTIILI KP, VALVE. ASSEMBLY.

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thos
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A428339 1 KUORMANL.VENTTIILI VALVE CARTRIDGE DUAL | VENTILPATRON DUBBEL VENTILEINSATZ -

2 65268 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHRAUBUNG -

3 65241 2 L-LIITINRUNKO UNF L FITTING R6XS6 L KOPPLING R6XS6 L-VERSCHRAUBUNG -

4 A417152 2 HYDR.LETKU L=600 HYDR. HOSE L=600 HYDRAULSLANG L=600 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=600 -

5 A410085 2 HYDR.LETKU L=1500 HYDR. HOSE L=1650 HYDRAULSLANG L=1650 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -

6 A423130 2 HYDR.LETKU L=12300 HYDR. HOSE L=12200 HYDRAULSLANG L=12200 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -

7 64308 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKELVERSCHRAUBUNG -

8 64041 2 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -

9 A419443 1 KIINNIKE OHJAUSKOTEL | MOUNTING BRACKET. FASTE. INSTRUMENTPAN | HALTERUNG. -
10 71680 8 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
11 72318 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
12 72118 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
13 74515 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X45 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*45 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -

121/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37468 HYDRAULIIKKA ASENNUS, CONTROL VALVE.

A437627 kuristin kaytdossa sarjanumerosta 0060188 alkaen.
A437627 restrictor used from serial number 0060188.

122/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A37468 HYDRAULIIKKA ASENNUS, CONTROL VALVE.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
RER | pamre 1 NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | fhoE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 66295 1 SUUNTAVENTTIILI HI H CONTROL VALVE HDS STYRVENTIL HDS 11/6 STEUERGERAT HDS 11/6 -
2 A419345 5 OHJAUSVIPU CONTROL LEVER L=200 | MANOVERSPAK L=200 BEDIENHEBEL L=200 -
3 A421519 1 OHJAUSVIPU CONTROL LEVER L=150 | MANOVERSPAK L=150 BEDIENHEBEL L=150 -
4 65509 1 KURISTIN M6/TAYS FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -
5 A423129 1 HYDR.LETKU L=12800 HYDR. HOSE L=12800 HYDRAULSLANG L=12800 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
6 A423128 9 HYDR.LETKU L=12800 HYDR. HOSE L=12800 HYDRAULSLANG L=12800 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
7 A423132 2 HYDR.LETKU L=12800 HYDR. HOSE L=12800 HYDRAULSLANG L=12800 | HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
8 A416367 1 HYDR.LETKU L=2300 HYDR. HOSE L=2300 HYDRAULSLANG L=2300 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
9 A411738 2 HYDR.LETKU L=2200 HYDR. HOSE L=2200 HYDRAULSLANG L=2200 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
10 A417152 2 HYDR.LETKU L=600 HYDR. HOSE L=600 HYDRAULSLANG L=600 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=600 -
11 A422290 1 PERUSLIITIN M6 BASIC FITTING R3/8" RAK KOPPLING R3/8" GERADE EINSCHR. -
12 64313 3 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
13 64041 10 | PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHR. -
14 64308 1 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKELVERSCHRAUBUNG -
15 64043 2 KULMALIITIN 90 AST. ELBOW FITTING 90 VINKELKOPPLING 90 WINKEL-VERSCHR. -
16 65241 2 L-LIITINRUNKO UNF L FITTING R6XS6 L KOPPLING R6XS6 L-VERSCHRAUBUNG -
17 64078 1 L-LIITINRUNKO UNF L-FITTING BODY L-KOPPLING RAM L - VERSCHRAUBUNG -
18 A418652 6 VIPUKUPPI + RUUVIT LEVER MOUNTING FASTE MANOVERSPAK HEBELAUFNAHME MIT -
19 A418654 6 VIPUKUMI VIPUKUPINKU | RUBBER. CONTROL SKYDDSGUMMI. SCHUTZGUMMI. -
20 A418658 6 VIVUN NUPPI KNOB. CONTROL LEVER | KNOPP. REGLAGE HDS11 KNOPF. BEDIENHEBEL -
21 72132 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X25 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 8*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
22 72320 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 | SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -
23 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
24 A437627 1 KURISTIN ASENNUS JA FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -
24.1 A432929 1 O-RENGAS 12.42X1.78 0-RING 12.42*1.78 0-RING 12.42*1.78 0-RING 12.42*1.78 -
24.2 A432928 1 0-RENGAS OR 0-RING 10.82*1.78 0-RING 10.82*1.78 0-RING 10.82*1.78 -
24.3 A429119 1 KURISTIN M6/TAYS FLOW RESTRICTOR REDUCERINGSNIPPEL REDUZIERNIPPEL -
25 73379 1 USIT-TIIVISTE R3/8" USIT-COMPRESSION USIT-PACKNING 3/8" USIT-DICHTUNG 3/8" -

123/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2418645 TYOKORI VARUSTELU, WORK PLATFORM COMPL.

124/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

2418645 TYOKORI VARUSTELU, WORK PLATFORM COMPL.

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol I S NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | &
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A421621 2 TYOVALO WORK LIGHT. ON ARBETSLJUS. ARBEITSLICHT. 130

2 A419884 1 TYOKORI AUSTRALIA WORK PLATFORM LEGUAN | ARBETSKORG LEGUAN ARBEITSBUHNE LEGUAN -

3 A36191 1 ASKELMA HITSAUS STEP. WORK PLATFORM. FOTSTEG. ARBETSKORG. | TRITTSTUFE. -

4 A417499 1 VALIJOHDE KULKUAUKKO | CROSS BAR. OPENING STANG. OPPNING QUERSTANGE. OFFNUNG 132

5 A418885 1 TAVARATELINE OIKEA EQUIPMENT HOLDER. UTRUSTNINGSHALLARE AUFBEWAHRUNGSHALTER -

6 A418889 1 TAVARATELINE VASEN EQUIPMENT HOLDER. UTRUSTNINGSHALLARE AUFBEWAHRUNGSHALTER -

7 A418891 2 TAVARATELINE EQUIPMENT HOLDER. UTRUSTNINGSHALLARE. | AUFBEWAHRUNGSHALTER. -

8 A420082 1 KORINLUKITUSTAPPI LOCKING PIN. LASTAPP. ARBETSKORG VERRIEGELUNGSBOLZEN. -

9 A421421 4 TARRA KULMAAN HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
9.1 A422446 1 TARRA. PUNA-VALK. HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTE]JP R(")D/VIT KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -
10 A441811 2 TARRA KYLKILEVY USA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
11 A421425 2 TARRA ETUSEINA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -

11.1 A422448 1 TARRA. PUNA-VALK. HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP ROD/VIT KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -

12 A421418 1 TARRA TAKAREUNA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -

121 A422445 1 TARRA. PUNA-VALK. HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP R(')D/VIT KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -

13 A441802 1 TARRA LUE KAYTTOOHJE | DECAL USA READ DEKAL USA READ AUFKLEBER USA READ -
14 A420079 1 LIUKUESTETEIPPI ANTI SLIP ADHESIVE HALKSKYDDTEJP L=560 GLEITSCHUTZ-KLEBEBAN -
15 64662 1 OHJEKIRJAKOTELO AP50 BOX. OPERATORS FODRAL. INSTRUKTIONS | KASTEN. BETRIEBSANLE -
16 A440119 2 KUUSIORUUVI M12X70 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M12*70 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
17 72116 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
18 72324 2 KUUSIOMUTTERIZN M12 | HEXAGONAL NUT M 12 SEXKANTMUTTER M 12 SECHSKANTMUTTER M12 -
19 A435580 6 ALUSLEVY PA M12 WASHER M12 POLYAMID BRICKA M12 POLYAMID UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M12 -
20 71680 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
21 A443950 1 JALKAPOLJIN ASENNUS PEDAL. WORK FOTPEDAL ARBETSKORG | FUSSPEDAL ARBEITSBUH 134

125/145




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2443939 TYOKORI KAPEA, WORK PLATFORM

126/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

2443939 TYOKORI KAPEA, WORK PLATFORM

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY 5 PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | oh%
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A424503 1 TYOKORI. KAPEA WORK PLATFORM ARBETSKORG 900X820MM | ARBEITSBUHNE -
2 A443941 1 ASKELMA HITSAUS STEP. WORK PLATFORM FOTSTEG ARBETSKORG TRITTSTUFE -
3 A443940 1 VALIJOHDE KULKUAUKKO | CROSS BAR. OPENING STANG. OPPNING QUERSTANGE. OFFNUNG 128
4 A420082 1 KORINLUKITUSTAPPI LOCKING PIN. LASTAPP. ARBETSKORG VERRIEGELUNGSBOLZEN. -
5 64662 1 OHJEKIRJAKOTELO AP50 BOX. OPERATORS FODRAL. INSTRUKTIONS KASTEN. BETRIEBSANLE -
6 A421421 3 TARRA KULMAAN HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
6.1 A422446 1 TARRA. PUNA-VALK. HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP R(jD/VIT KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -
7 A441811 1 TARRA KYLKILEVY USA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
8 A443975 2 TARRA ETUSEINA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
9 A441802 1 TARRA LUE KAYTTOOHJE | DECAL USA READ DEKAL USA READ AUFKLEBER USA READ -
10 A443973 1 LIUKUESTETEIPPI ANTI SLIP ADHESIVE HALKSKYDDTEJP L=330 GLEITSCHUTZ-KLEBEBAN -
11 A443994 1 TARRA KULMAAN DECAL YELLOW/BLACK DEKAL GUL/SVART AUFLKEBER GELB/SCHWA -
12 A443995 2 TARRA SIVU USA DECAL YELLOW/BLACK DEKAL GUL/SVART AUFLKEBER GELB/SCHWA -
13 A440119 2 KUUSIORUUVI M12X70 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M12*70 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
14 72116 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X12 HEXAGONAL SCREW M SEXKANTSKRUV M 6*12 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
15 72324 2 KUUSIOMUTTERIZN M12 | HEXAGONAL NUT M 12 SEXKANTMUTTER M 12 SECHSKANTMUTTER M12 -
16 A435580 6 ALUSLEVY PAM12 WASHER M12 POLYAMID | BRICKA M12 POLYAMID UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M12 -
17 71680 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -

127/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2443940 VALIJOHDE KULKUAUKKO, CROSS BAR. OPENING

128/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A443940

VALIJOHDE KULKUAUKKO, CROSS BAR.

OPENING

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
el I S NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %heE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A424520 1 VALI]OHDE HITSAUS CROSS BAR. OPENING STANG. OPPNING QUERSTANGE. OFFNUNG -

2 A418341 2 PAATYRULLA VALI]OHDE ROLLER L=30 LEGUAN RULLE L=30 LEGUAN ROLLE L=30 LEGUAN -

3 A418342 4 LIUKUPALA VALIJOHDE WEAR PLATE SELF GLIDPLATTA GLEITSTUCK -

4 74502 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X55 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M8* | SEXKANTSKRUV M8* 55 | SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -

5 72320 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -

6 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

7 74448 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

129/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2421621 TYOVALO, WORK LIGHT. ON

130/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

2421621 TYOVALO, WORK LIGHT. ON

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
RER | poaRTNo O NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A421657 1 VALOPIDIKE BRACKET. WORK LIGHT FASTE. ARBETSLJUS HALTERUNG. -

2 A421620 1 KIRISTIN TYOVALAISIN TIGHTENER. WORK SPANN]ARN ARBETSLJUS SPANNSCHEIBE -

3 A419163 1 LED-TYOVALO 2500 WORK LIGHT LED 2500 ARBETSLJUS LED 2500 ARBEITSLICHT LED -

4 64188 1 SORMIRUUVI RIHLATTU | FINGER SCREW FINGERSKRUV R5206M8S | FINGERSCHRAUBE -

5 73222 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X40 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*40 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -

6 72319 1 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 HEXAGONAL NUT M8 DIN | SEXKANTMUTTER M8 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M8 -

7 73121 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M10 WASHER M10 A10.5 DIN BRICKA M10 A10.5 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M10 -

8 73122 1 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

131/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2417499 VALIJOHDE KULKUAUKKO, CROSS BAR. OPENING

132/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

2417499 VALIJOHDE KULKUAUKKO, CROSS BAR. OPENING

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ool e R R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thoE
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A417886 1 VALI]OHDE HITSAUS SELF LEVELLING BAR PARALLELLFORINGSSTAN | PARALLELFUHRUNGSSTAN -

2 A418341 2 PAATYRULLA VALI]OHDE ROLLER L=30 LEGUAN RULLE L=30 LEGUAN ROLLE L=30 LEGUAN -

3 A418342 4 LIUKUPALA VALIJOHDE WEAR PLATE SELF GLIDPLATTA GLEITSTUCK -

4 74502 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X55 | HEXAGONAL SCREW M8* | SEXKANTSKRUV M8* 55 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -

5 72320 2 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -

6 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

7 74448 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

133/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A443950 JALKAPOLJIN ASENNUS, PEDAL. WORK

134/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A443950 JALKAPOLJIN ASENNUS, PEDAL. WORK

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ol e A NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | thor
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A440885 1 SAHKOPOL]IN MUSTA FOOT SWITCH FOTBRYTARE FUSSSCHALTER -

2 A413869 1 KIINNITYSLEVY MOUNTING PLATE. FASTE. FOTPEDAL. AUFNAHME. FUSSPEDAL -

3 A413870 1 SUOJALEVY JALKAPOLJI PROTECT. PLATE. SKYDDSPLAT. FOTPEDAL | SCHUTZBLECH. -

4 73122 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -

5 74462 4 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | HEXAGON SOCKET COUNT | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHR -

6 72320 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M8 NUT M8 NYLOC DIN 985 SEXKANTMUTTER M8 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 8 -

135/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A422875 KAUKO-OHJAUS/TALUTUS, REMOTE CONTROL.

136/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A422875 KAUKO-OHJAUS/TALUTUS, REMOTE CONTROL.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY = PAGE
ool e R R NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A441793 1 KAUKO-OHJAUSVENTTIIL | CONTROL VALVE STYRVENTIL STEUERGERAT 138
2 A442166 1 KOTELO ASENNUS JA HOUSING WITH BOX MED UTRUSTNING KASTEN AUSGERUSTET 140
3 A422887 1 TELINE KAUKO-OHJAUS BRACKET REMOTE FASTE FJARRSTYRNING HALTERUNG FERNBEDIEN -
4 A424385 1 KANNEKE VASTAANOTIN | BRACKET RECEIVER FASTE MOTTAGARE HALTERUNG FUNKEMPFAN -
5 A432304 1 SUOJUS KAUKO-OHJAUS COVER PLATE VALVE LOCKPLAT VENTIL VERKLEIDUNG VENTIL -
6 A444346 1 VASTAANOTIN. RECEIVER REMOTE MOTTAGARE F]ARRKONTR EMPFANGER FERNSTEUER -
7 A422714 1 KAAPELI. VENTTIILI CABLE. VALVE REMOTE KABEL. VENTIL KABEL. VENTIL -
8 A422872 1 KAAPELIL LATAUS CABLE. CHARGING KABEL. LADDNING KABEL. LADUNG -
9 74945 4 KUUSIOKOLOUPPK.RUUVI | HEXAG. COUNTERSUNK SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSK. -
10 75095 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
11 72318 4 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
12 71680 5 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
13 74448 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -

137/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

CONTROL VALVE

A441793 KAUKO-OHJAUSVENTTIIL,

Vs
AR / R _ A
. AR\ S 7
WU DU @/ S
/Ka Yo S AV Y Y -
/// .\M}fl .= / \\\\ 4
W\, R s v\ BF——= .
- Ln=tacs=mv |\ N A=

==
s |

-
—_—
~—_——
-

~=

RP4

RP1..

138/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A441793 KAUKO-OHJAUSVENTTIIL, CONTROL VALVE

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY x PAGE
REE | poantne | O NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A424361 1 KANNAKE PROPO-VENTTI | BRACKET PROPORTIONAL | FASTE PROPORTIONALVE | HALTERUNG PROPORTION -
A424356 1 VENTTIILI PROPORTION PROPORTIONAL VALVE PROPORTIONALVENTIL PROPORTIONALVENTIL -
3 A422404 1 VASTAVENTTIILI CHECK VALVE TANK KONTRASTVENTIL RUCKSCHLAGVENTIL -
4 A424823 4 HYDR.LETKU L=1550 HYDR. HOSE L=1550 HYDRAULSLANG L=1550 HYDR. SCHLAUCH -
5 A416591 1 HYDR.LETKU L=900 240 HYDR. HOSE L=900 HYDRAULSLANG L=900 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=900 -
6 A46247 1 HYDR.LETKU L=570 2L HYDRAULIC HOSE L=570 HYDRAULSLANG L=570 HYDR. SCHLAUCH L=570 -
7 64047 1 YHDYSNIPPA G1/2" UK CONNECTING NIPPLE FORBINDNINGSNIPPEL VERBINDUNGSNIPPEL -
8 64791 4 KULMALIITIN 45 AST. ELBOW FITTING 45 VINKELKOPPLING 45 WINKELVERSCHR. 45 -
9 65275 2 KULMALIITIN 45 AST. ELBOW FITTING 45 VINKELKOPPLING 45 WINKEL-VERSCHR. 45 -
10 64058 1 PERUSLIITIN G1/2" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
11 66106 1 PERUSLIITIN UNF 3/4" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
12 64042 5 PERUSLIITIN G3/8" BASIC FITTING RAK KOPPLING GERADE EINSCHRAUBVER -
13 64700 1 KUUSIOKOLOTULPPA R HEXAGONAL PLUG R SEXKANTPROPP R 1/4" SECHSKANTSTOPFEN R -
14 74472 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV M INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
15 74448 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M5 WASHER M5 A5.3 DIN BRICKA M5 A5.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5 -
16 71680 4 ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
17 72117 4 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X16 HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*16 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
139/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



Oy.

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno

22.1.2021

A442166 KOTELO ASENNUS JA, HOUSING WITH

140/145

cno Oy.

© This drawing is the property of Avant Te



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A442166 KOTELO ASENNUS JA, HOUSING WITH

NRO OSAN NRO KPL SIVU
REF PART NO TY ~ PAGE
RER | poaRrNo | O NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | ¥
TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE

1 A444292 1 KAUKO-OHJAIN 2.4 REMOTE CONTROL UNIT F]ARRKONTROLL 2.4 FERNBEDIENUNG 2.4 -

2 A37394 1 SAILYTYSLAATIKKO BOX. REMOTE CONTROL. BOX F]ARRKONTROLL KASTEN AM BODEN -

3 A422876 1 OVI SAILYTYSLAATIKKO | DOOR. BOX REMOTE DORR. BOX FJARRSTYRN DECKEL BOX -

4 A422885 1 VETOHYLLY SAILYTYSLA | PULLOUT SHELF BOX DRAGHYLLA. BOX AUSZUGSREGAL BOX -

5 66177 1 AKKULATURI SCANRECO | BATTERY CHARGER BATTERILADDARE LADEGERAT. BATTERL -

6 A432512 1 TIIVISTENAUHA WEATHER STRIP REMOTE | TATNINGSBAND DICHTBAND FERNBEDIEN -

7 A432522 1 PEHMUSTEET KOTELO PADDING. BOX REMOTE STOPPNING. BOX POLSTERUNG. BOX -

8 A432521 1 PEHMUSTE OVI PADDING. DOOR. BOX STOPPNING. LOCK. BOX POLSTERUNG. TUR. BOX -

9 A419061 1 TARRA RADIO-OHJATTU | DECAL RADIO DEKAL VARNING AUFKLEBER FUNKGESTEU -
10 A432310 1 SALPA + KOUKKU LATCH + HOOK FLAKLAS + HAKE RIEGEL + HAKEN -
11 A422889 4 VALIHOLKKI BUSHING REMOTE BUSSNING F]ARRSTYRNI BUCHSE FERNBEDIENUNG -
12 A420735 2 LAAKERI BUSHING. LOWER BUSSNING. REGLAGE PA BUCHSE. BODENBEDIENU -
13 72130 1 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M8X20 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M8*20 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE M -
14 74438 4 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNEN-SECHSKANTSCHRA -
15 72119 2 KUUSIORUUVI ZN M6X25 | HEXAGONAL SCREW SEXKANTSKRUV M6*25 SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE -
16 74582 4 UPPOK.RISTIURARUUVI CROSS-SLOT COUNTRS. SANKT KRYSSHALSKRUV KREUZ GESENKT. KOPF -
17 75090 2 KUUSIOKOLORUUVI ZN HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW | SEXKANTHALSKRUV INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAU -
18 72318 6 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M6 HEXAGONAL NUT M 6 SEXKANTMUTTER M6 SECHSKANTMUTTER M 6 -
19 72313 6 KUUSIOMUTTERI ZN M4 HEXAGONAL NUT M4 DIN SEXKANTMUTTER M4 DIN | SECHSKANTMUTTER M4 -
20 71685 1 KORIALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 R9 DIN 440 BRICKA M8 R9 DIN 440 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
21 73122 2 ALUSLEVY ZN M8 WASHER M8 A8.4 DIN BRICKA M8 A8.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M8 -
22 71680 12 | ALUSLEVY ZN M6 WASHER M6 DIN 125 BRICKA M6 A6.4 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M6 -
23 75097 6 ALUSLEVY ZN M4 WASHER M4 A4.3 DIN BRICKA M4 A4.3 DIN UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M4 -

141/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.




© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37583 LETKUSARJA, HYDR. HOSES.

|
—
1T 19 22
JC7/16” JC9/16" JIC 374"
19 22 B 30 o
R1/L" R 3/8" R1/2"

142/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A37583 LETKUSARJA, HYDR. HOSES.

PART NR. | DESCRIPTION QTY | WHERE USED
A423128 L=12800 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 1.0 P, UPPER CONTROL VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A423128 2.0 LIFT CYL., UPPER CONTROL VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A423128 2.0 UPPER BOOM CYL., UPPER CONTROL VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A423128 2.0 SLEW MOTOR, UPPER CONTROL VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A423128 2.0 TELESCOPE CYL., UPPER CONTROL VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A423079 L=1400 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-90 3.0 TELESCOPE CYL., HOSE BRACKET - TELESCOPE CYL.
A410085 L=1500 240B03 JIC4-00 JIC4-00 2.0 LEVELL. CYL., SLAVE, UPPER CONTROL VALVE - LEVELL. CYL.
A423129 L=12800 240B06 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 1.0 T, UPPER CONTROL VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A422830 L=2900 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 1.0 P, SELECTION VALVE - LOWER CONTROLS VALVE
A410140 L=1250 240B03 JIC4-00 JIC4-00 2.0 LOWER CONTROLS, LIFT CYL.
A410140 2.0 LOWER CONTROLS, SLEW MOTOR
A423130 L=12200 240B03 JIC4-00 JIC4-00 2.0 LEVELL. CYL., MASTER - UPPER CONTROL VALVE
A410269 1.0 EXTRA HOSE TO PLATFORM, CHASSIS - HOSE BRACKET
A410433 L=400 240B04 JIC6-00 BANJO 04 2.0 DRIVE, BRAKE OPENING PRESSURE, T-CONN. - REAR DRIVE MOTOR
A410439 L=700 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 2.0 DRAIN, REAR MOTOR, DRAIN 2, MOTOR - TANK BLOCK
A410459 L=625 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-90 2.0 P, ELECTRIC MOTOR PUMP - PUMP BLOCK
A410479 L=800 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-90 1.0 DRAIN, SLEW MOTOR - TANK BLOCK
A423131 L=13300 240B03 JIC4-00 JIC4-90 1.0 EXTRA HOSE TO PLATFORM, HOSE BRACKET- PLATFORM
A410958 L=800 275B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 2.0 UPPER BOOM CYL., HOSE BRACKET- CYL.
A410958 1.0 EMERGENCY LOWERING, UPPER BOOM CYL.
A423132 L=12800 240B03 JIC4-00 JIC4-00 2.0 UPPER CONTROLS, JIB CYL., HOSE BRACKET - CONTROL VALVE
A421859 L=2300 240B03 JIC6-00 BANJO 04 | 1.0 EMERGENCY LOWERING, LIFT CYL. - TANK BLOCK
A411684 L=6950 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 2.0 LIFT CYL., HOSE BRACKET - LOWER CONTROL VALVE
A411738 L=2200 240B03 JIC4-00 JIC4-00 2.0 JIB CYL., UPPER CONTROL VALVE - JIB CYL.
A411739 L=7000 240B03J1C4-00 JIC4-00 2.0 LOWER CONTROLS, UPPER CYL., VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A411739 2.0 LOWER CONTROLS, TELES. CYL., VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A411739 2.0 LOWER CONTROLS, JIB CYL., VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A423076 L=4700 240B06 JIC6-00 JIC8-00 1.0 T, HOSE BRACKET - T-FITTING
A46265 L=1260 1LW-04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 1.0 T, LOWER CONTROLS - TANK BLOCK
A44559 L=270 2LW-04 JIC6-00 1/4 BANJO | 1.0 HAND PUMP, SUCTION
A416367 L=2300 240B04 JIC6-90 JIC6-00 1.0 EMERGENCY LOWERING, JIB CYL. - CONTROL VALVE RETURN LINE
A417152 L=600 240B04 JIC4 JIC6 2.0 LEVELL. CYL., UPPER CONTROL VALVE - DUAL COUNTERBALANCE
A419014 L=370 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 2.0 DRAIN, FRONT MOTORS, MOTOR - DRIVE BLOCK
A419014 1.0 DRIVE, BRAKE OPENING PRESSURE, PUMP BLOCK - T-CONN.
A419014 1.0 BOOM DUMP, DRIVE/SELECT VALVE - T-FITTING
A419064 L=420 240B06 JIC8-90 JIC8-00 4.0 DRIVE, FRONT MOTORS, PRESSURE, MOTOR - DRIVE BLOCK
A419113 L=950 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 1.0 DRAIN, DRIVE BLOCK - TANK BLOCK
A421079 L=3900 240B06 JIC6-00 JIC8-00 4.0 DRIVE, DRIVE CONTROL VALVE - DRIVE BLOCK
A421215 L=2000 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 8.0 OUTRIGGERS, EXTENSION CONNECTOR - OUTRIGGER CYL.
A410450 L=500 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-90 1.0 P, SERIES/PARALLEL BLOCK, DRIVE BLOCK - OUTRIGGER BLOCK
A410450 4.0 OUTRIGGERS LEFT, OUTRIGGER BLOCK - EXTENSION CONNECTOR
A415351 L=220 240B04 JIC6-90 JIC6-00 4.0 OUTRIGGERS RIGHT, OURIGGER BLOCK - EXTENSION CONNECTOR
A415351 1.0 P, HAND PUMP, HANDU PUMP - PRESSURE LINE
A422828 L=4100 240B08 JIC8-00 JIC8-90 1.0 P, OUTRIGGER BLOCK - DRIVE/SELECT VALVE
A421320 L=3900 175B08 JIC8-00 JIC8-00 1.0 T, T-FITTING - TANK BLOCK
A46776 L=450 175B08 JIC8-90 JIC8-00 1.0 T, TANK BLOCK - RETURN LINE FILTER
A46776 1.0 T, PUMP BLOCK - TANK BLOCK
A46776 1.0 T, DRIVE/SELECT VALVE - T-FITTING
A421322 L=750 240B06 JIC6-90 JIC8-00 2.0 P, KUBOTA PUMP - PUMP BLOCK
A422825 L=450 240B08 JIC8-00 JIC8-00 1.0 P, PUMP BLOCK - PRESSURE FILTER
A421337 L=980 240B06 JIC8-90 JIC8-00 2.0 DRIVE, REAR MOTORS, PRESSURE 1, MOTORS 1 - DRIVE BLOCK
A421339 L=1100 240B06 JIC8-90 JIC8-00 2.0 DRIVE, REAR MOTORS, PRESSURE 2, MOTORS 2 - DRIVE BLOCK
A421341 L=4950 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 1.0 P, DRIVE/SELECT VALVE - HOSE BRACKET
A421344 L=500, NURMI 19, SUCTION 1.0 SUCTION LINE, ELECTRIC MOTOR, TANK - EL. MOTOR PUMP
A421345 L=1300, NURMI 25, SUCTION 1.0 SUCTION LINE, KUBOTA ENGINE, TANK - KUBOTA PUMP
A421350 L=7400 240B04 JIC6-00 JIC6-00 2.0 SLEW MOTOR, HOSE BRACKET - SLEW MOTOR
A424823 L=1550 240B06 JIC8-00 JIC8-90 4.0 P, REMOTE CONTROL, CONTROL VALVE - DRIVE BLOCK
A416591 L=900 240B06 JIC8-00 JIC8-90 1.0 P, REMOTE CONTROL, CONTROL VALVE - OUTRIGGER BLOCK
A46247 L=570 240B06 JIC8-00 JIC8-90 1.0 T, REMOTE CONTROL, CONTROL VALVE, TANK BLOCK
A46245 L=700 240B08 JIC8-00 JIC8-90 1.0 P, PRESSURE FILTER - OUTRIGGER BLOCK
A46245 1.0 T, OUTRIGGER BLOCK - PUMP BLOCK

143/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

22.1.2021

A443724 TARRASARJA USA, DECAL KIT USA LEGUAN

Crushing Hazard
Stay clear of
moving parts.

Staying under
g platform is
"ay forbidden.

C? 120VI15AIGOHZ
FUSES

FUSIBLES 120 v

120V120A160Hz

ioulyoew oyy Bupesado 21050q

A

LIy,

Read and understand operator's manual before use!

o106 o3 93010

Close the gate.
before operating the machine!

‘l"'I'I'l'lA

SUNBUNBUNBUND

o N
IR0 nnn

LEGUAN
i) S 0 PR

TFsNNni
*1"""

(39) K./.Oﬁlé

A DANGER

RATED LOAD
max. 230 kg / 507 Ibs

144/145

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.



22.1.2021

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

A443724 TARRASARJA USA, DECAL KIT USA LEGUAN

© This drawing is the property of Avant Tecno Oy.

NRO 0OSAN NRO KPL SIVU

REF PART NO TY = PAGE

REE | poante | O NIMITYS DESCRIPTION BENAMING BEZEICHNUNG | %

TEIL BEST NR ST SEITE
1 A441800 4 TARRA TUKIJALKA DECAL OUTRIGGER LEFT DEKAL STODBEN AUFKLEBER STUTZAUSLE -
2 A441801 4 TARRA TUKIJALKA DECAL OUTRIGGER DEKAL STODBEN HOGER AUFKLEBER STUTZAUSLE -
3 A422758 2 TARRA KIRISTINRUNKO DECAL. TIGHTENING DEKAL. SPANNSYSTEM AUFKLEBER SPANNVORRI -
4 A443151 2 TARRA CRUSHING DECAL USA CRUSHING DEKAL USA CRUSHING AUFKLEBER USA -
5 A441822 1 TARRA 12 VDC DECAL 12VDC DEKAL 12VDC AUFKLEBER 12VDC -
6 A441803 1 TARRA SULAKKEET USA DECAL FUSES USA DEKAL SAKRINGAR USA AUFKLEBER SICHERUNGE -
7 A441819 1 TARRA 120V/15A/60HZ DECAL 120V/15A/60HZ DEKAL 120V/15A/60HZ AUFKLEBER 120V/15A/6 -
8 A441818 1 TARRA 120V/20A/60HZ DECAL 120V/20A/60HZ DEKAL 120V/20A/60HZ AUFKLEBER 120V/20A/6 -
9 A442562 1 TARRA KYTKENTAKOTELO | DECAL CONNECTION BOX | DEKAL. ELKOPPLINGSBO AUFKLEBER SCHALTKAST -
10 A443585 1 TARKASTAJATARRA ENG DECAL "LIFT DEKAL "LIFT AUFKLEBER ENG "LIFT -
11 A430332 1 TARRA EMERGENCY DECAL EMERGENCY DEKAL EMERGENCY AUFKLEBER EMERGENCY -
12 A441809 1 TARRA ELECTROCUTION DECAL ELECTROCUTION DEKAL ELECTROCUTION AUFKLEBER ELECTROCUT -
13 A422591 1 PEITELEVY KASIPUMPPU DECAL. COVER PLATE DEKAL. TACKPLATTA AUFKLEBER. -
14 A441774 1 TARRA USA DECAL HOUSING LOWER DEKAL BOX STYRNING AUFKLEBER KASTEN -
15 A422342 1 TARRA ALAOHJAUS DECAL LOWER CONTROLS | DEKAL. REGLAGE PA AUFKLEBER BODENBEDIE -
16 A423428 1 TARRA. MERKKIVALOT DECAL. INDICATORS DEKAL. SIGNALLAMPOR AUFKLEBER. ANZEIGEN -
17 A442454 1 TARRA HUOLTONAYTTO DECAL SERVICE DEKAL SERVICESKARM AUFKLEBER WARTUNGSDI -
18 A417275 1 TARRA. DIESEL ULTRA DECAL USA "DIESEL DEKAL USA "DIESEL AUFKLEBER USA -
19 A443205 2 TARRA EXPOSED BELT DECAL USA "EXPOSED DEKAL USA "EXPOSED AUFKLEBER USA -
20 A422795 4 TARRA SIDONTAPISTE DECAL SYMBOL TIE DEKAL SYMBOL AUFKLEBER SYMBOL -
21 A442470 1 TARRA DIESEL EXHAUST DECAL USA "DIESEL DEKAL USA "DIESEL AUFKLEBER USA -
22 A443187 2 TARRA CRUSHING DECAL USA CRUSHING DEKAL USA CRUSHING AUFKLEBER USA -
23 A442683 1 TYYPPIKILPI USA 180 TYPE PLATE USA TYPSKYLT USA LEGUAN TYPENSCHILD USA -
24 A442456 2 TARRA LOGO USA DECAL LOGO USA DEKAL LOGO USA AUFKLEBER LOGO USA -
25 A443204 1 TARRA USA DECAL USA BRACKET DEKAL USA FASTE AUFKLEBER USA -
26 A441795 1 TARRA PAIVITTAINEN DECAL USA "DAILY DEKAL USA "DAILY AUFKLEBER USA "DAILY -
27 A419061 1 TARRA RADIO-OHJATTU DECAL RADIO DEKAL VARNING AUFKLEBER FUNKGESTEU -
28 A422757 1 TARRA KELT.MUSTA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTE]JP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
28.1 A423278 1 TARRA PUN.VALK HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -
29 A441821 2 TARRA COLLISION DECAL USA COLLISION DEKAL USA COLLISION AUFKLEBER USA -
30 A422429 1 TARRA TYOTASO DECAL. DASHBOARD DEKAL. INSTRUMENTBRA | AUFKLEBER. -
31 A422339 1 TARRA TYOTASO DECAL. DASHBOARD DEKAL. INSTRUMENTBRA | AUFKLEBER. -
32 A423245 1 TARRA OHITUSKYTKIN DECAL BYPASS SWITCH DEKAL FORBIKOPPLINGS | AUFKLEBER UMGEHUNGSS -
33 A423247 1 TARRA2 OHITUSKYTKIN DECAL 2 BYPASS DEKAL 2 FORBIKOPPLIN AUFKLEBER 2 -
34 A442469 1 TARRA CRUSHING/FALL DECAL USA CRUSHING/F DEKAL USA CRUSHING/F AUFKLEBER USA -
35 A422246 1 TARRA TYOTASO DECAL. DASHBOARD DEKAL. INSTRUMENTBRA | AUFKLEBER. -
36 A423426 1 TARRA. MERKKIVALOT DECAL. INDICATORS DEKAL. SIGNALLAMPOR AUFKLEBER. ANZEIGEN -
37 A441797 1 TARRA ELECTROCUTION DECAL ELECTROCUTION DEKAL ELECTROCUTION AUFKLEBER ELECTROCUT -
38 A441820 1 TARRA PISTORASIA USA DECAL SOCKET LEGUAN DEKAL ELUTTAG LEGUAN | AUFKLEBER USA -
39 A441798 1 TARRA TYOTASO USA DECAL USA COVER DEKAL USA SKYDDSPLAT | AUFKLEBER USA -
40 A441802 1 TARRA LUE KAYTT()OH]E DECAL USA READ DEKAL USA READ AUFKLEBER USA READ -
41 A442882 1 TARRA VALJAIDEN DECAL FASTENING DEKAL FASTNINGSPUNKT | AUFKLEBER BEFESTIGUN -
42 A441823 1 TARRA SULJE PORTTI DECAL CLOSE GATE DEKAL STANG PORTEN AUFKLEBER TOR -
43 A421418 1 TARRA TAKAREUNA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
43.1 A422445 1 TARRA. PUNA-VALK. HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP ROD/VIT KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -
44 A421421 4 TARRA KULMAAN HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTE]JP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
44,1 A422446 1 TARRA. PUNA-VALK. HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP R()D/VIT KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -
45 A441811 2 TARRA KYLKILEVY USA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
46 A421425 2 TARRA ETUSEINA HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP KLEBEBAND GELB/SCHWA -
46.1 A422448 1 TARRA. PUNA-VALK. HAZARD TAPE VARNINGSTEJP ROD/VIT KLEBEBAND ROT/WEISS -
47 A435901 1 TARRA KESKITARRA DECAL "LEGUAN 190" DEKAL "LEGUAN 190" AUFKLEBER "LEGUAN -
48 A435900 1 TARRA TYH]A/MUSTA DECAL EMPTY/BLACK DEKAL TOM/SVART AUFKLEBER BLANK/SCHW -
49 A435898 1 TARRA AJO 1 DECAL DRIVING DEKAL FRAMDRIVNING 1 | AUFKLEBER FAHRTRICHT -
50 A435899 1 TARRA AJO 2 DECAL DRIVING DEKAL FRAMDRIVNING 2 | AUFKLEBER FAHRTRICHT -
51 A435897 1 TARRA TUKIJALAT DECAL OUTRIGGERS DEKAL STODBEN AUFKLEBER STUTZAUSLE -
52 A435902 1 TARRA SYMBOLIT DECAL SYMBOLS REMOTE | DEKAL SYMBOLER AUFKLEBER SYMBOLE -

145/145




LEGUXN

Varaosat
Spare parts

spareparts.leguan@avanttecno.com

Leguan Lifts Oy
Ylotie 10
FI-33470 Yl6jarvi Finland
Q pRT O,

Spout



